ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOEL, Acting Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 3372335
December 9, 2009

Mr. John Weber
ICONCO

P.O. Box 304

Diablo, CA 94528-304

Subject: SLIC Case No. RO0002995 and Geotracker Global ID T10000000883, 4600-4700 Coliseum
Way, Oakland, CA 24601 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Weber:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial actions for the soil and groundwater
investigation at the above referenced site. We are also transmitting the enclosed case closure summary.
These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported releases at the
subject site with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of existing conditions. The subject Spills, Leaks, investigation, and Cleanup (SLIC) case is
closed. This case closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water
Resources Confrol Board's Geotracker website (hitp://geotracker.swreb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County
Environmental Health website (hitp://www.acgov.org/aceh/index. htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Piease be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

» Soils in the eastern portion of the site contain lead at concentrations up to 1,800 parts per miltion
{ppmy).

»  Groundwater beneath the site confains residual 1,1,1-trichioroethane at concenirations up to 540
parts per billion (ppb).

« Due to the residual contamination, a Covenant and Environmental Restriction was recorded for the
site.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincer

I‘I
Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosure: Case Closure Summary



Mr. John Weber
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cc: Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341
Oakland, CA 94612-2032

John Weber, c/fo Cox, Castle, & Nicholson LLP, 555 California Street, 10" Floor, San Francisco, CA
94104

Gary Thomas, PES Environmental, Inc., 1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100, Novato, California
94947-7021

Kyle Fiory, PES Environmental, Inc., 1682 Novate Boulevard, Suite 100, Novato, California 94947-
7021

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
Geotracker, File



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: September 23, 2009

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

li. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Bostrum Berger Metal Products / Weber Property

Site Facility Address: 4600-4700 Coliseum Way, Oakland, CA 94601

RB Case No.: - Local Case No.: w LOP Case No.: RO0002095
URF Filing Date: - Geotracker {: T10000000883 APN: 34-2293-3 and 34-2203-4-2
Wu——f
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
John Weber, ICONCO P.0. Box 304, Diablo, CA 94528-304 025-787-2661
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents Closed Date

in Place/Removed?

Suspecied gasoline tank
1 1,100 gallons but residue contained Removed 05/20/2009
diesel and motor oil

Piping Removed 05/20/2009
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Il RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

size to 1-nch in diameter were observed,

Cause and Type of Release: During inspection of the tank following removal, numerous holes ranging from pinhole

Site characterization complete? Yes

Date Approved By Oversight Agency:  ~e=--

o e e

Monitoring wells instalied? No

Number:

Proper screened interval? -

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface:
approximately 4 feet bgs

Lowest Depth:
approx. 8 feet bas

Flow Direction: Based on nearby
sites, flow direction is to the south.

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

No water supply wells within % mile of the site.

Avre drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: Concrete-lined drainage ditch is
approximately 1,000 feet southeast of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations). None

Reports on file? Yes

and City of Oakland Fire Department

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Disposed off-site at Ecology Control
Tank 1 tank Industries in Richmond, CA 054/20/2009
Piping Not reported Disposed off slte Sfci‘sgé%%y Sontrol 05/20/2009
Free Product - e s
Disposed at Kettleman Hills Hazardous
385 tons Waste Facility in Kettleman City, CA July 2003
. t.ead and zinc-affected soll was disposed at .
Soil 54 tons Kettleman Hills Hazardous Waste Facility in April 2009
Kettieman City, CA
79.5 tons VOC-affected soil was disposed at Forward April 2009
Landfill in Manteca, CA
Groundwater — ---
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Belore 2oLper) After Before e o) After
TPH (Gas) <1 <1 68 68
TPH (Diesel) 9.9 9.9 95 95
TPH (Motor Ol) 84 84 <250 <250
Benzene <43 <4.3 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene <4.3 <4.3 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene <4.3 <4.3 <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes <4.3 <4.3 <0.5 <0.5
Lead 4,500 1,600 <5 <5
Zinc 18,000 1,400 140 140
QOther Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, and Ni) 1,100(1) 49(2) 9.4(3) 9.4(3)
MTBE <4.3(4) <4.3(4) <0.5(5) <0.5(5)
Other (8240/8270) 11.0(8) 1.0{7) 1,200(8) 540(9)

reporting limits.

reporting Himits.

Chromium = 1,100 ppm; cadmium = 8.3 ppm; and nickel = 130 ppm.
Chromium = 49 ppm; cadmium = 3.8 ppm; and nickel = 63 ppm.
Nickel = 9.4 ppb; chromium <5 ppb; and cadmium <5 ppb.
MTBE<4.3 ppm MTBE, no other fuel oxygenates detected at various reporting limits.

MTBE <0.5 ppb; DIPE = 22 pbb; no other fuel oxygenates detected at various reporting limits.

1,1,1-TCA = 11.0 ppm; 1,1-DCA = 2.5 ppm; 1,1-DCE = 0.031 ppm; all other VOCs not detected at various

1,1,1-TCA = 1.0 ppm; 1,1-DCA = 0.35 ppm; 1,1-DCE = 0.031 ppm; all other VOCs not detected at various

1,1,1-TCA = 1,200 ppb; 1,1-DCA = 310 pph; 1,1-DCE = 1,000 ppb; 1,1,2-TCA = 17 ppb, 1,2-DCA = 20 ppb;
and TCE = 120 ppb; all other VOCs not detected at various reporting limits.
1,1,1-TCA = 540 ppb; 1,1-DCA = 230 pph; 1,1-DCE = 1,000 ppb; 1,1,2-TCA = 3.5 ppb, 1,2-DCA = 20 ppb;
and TCE = 120 pph; al other VOCs not detected at various reporting limits
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site, which Is 2.7-acres in size, is comprised of two adjacent parcels with addresses of 4600 and 4700 Coliseum Way
in Oakland, CA. Buildings at the site consist of two smaller metal-framed warehouses in the western portion of the site
and a large warehouse building in the center of the site. The two metal-framed warehouses in the western portion of the
site were constructed between 1913 and 1925 for use as storage facilities for feed and coal. A Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment (ESA) dated October 22, 2007 and prepared by AE! Consultants, indicates that the warehouses have
historically been used for wooden molding operations, insulation manufacturing, and cabinet making. Currently, the
warehouses are used for storage of miscellaneous equipment and construction supplies. The large metal warehouse in
the central portion of the site was constructed in 1968 for use by Bostrom Bergen Manufacturing for use as a metal
manufacturing facility. Bostrom occupied the site from 1969 through 2000. The large warehouse building is currently
occupied by Cable Moore, Inc., which manufactures wire rope, cable, rigging, and safety construction equipment.
Surrounding land use is commercial/industrial.

This case closure summary addresses three environmental conditions at the site:
1) VOC-contaminated soil beneath a former shed located northeast of the large warehouse buitding.
2) Red-stained soil containing elevated concentrations of metals northeast of the large warehouse building.
3) An underground storage tank (UST) located in the western portion of the site.

VOC-Contaminated Soil beneath Former Shed

Based on the resuits of a Phase | ESA by AE} Consultants dated October 22, 2007, three soil borings were advanced in
the northeastemn portion of the site to evaluate potential migration of contaminants onto the site from off-site locations and
two soil borings were advanced in the area of a former gasoline UST. The VOCs 1,1,1-trichioroethane (TCA) and its
degradation products were detected in groundwater in the northeastern portion of the site at concentrations up to 1,200
ppb. Low concentrations of toluene were detected in groundwater in the area of the former gasoline tank.

In June and July 2008, 15 soil borings were advanced in the area of the former shed in the northeastern portion of the site
to evaluate whether soil beneath the shed was the source of VOCs detected in groundwater. The VOCs 1,1-DCE, 1,1-
DCA, and 1,1,1-TCA were detected in soll with the highest concentrations detected in the immediate vicinity of the shed.
Low concentrations of VOCs were detected in soil samples collected outside the immediate vicinity of the shed. Based
on the results of these investigations, soil was excavated to a depth of approximately 5.5 feet bgs from an area beneath
the former shed. Soil excavation was conducted in three slot trenches from April 8 through April 10, 2009, Analytical
results from verification sidewall and bottom samples indicated that the VOC-affected soil with concentrations exceeding
E£S5Ls were removed from the area of the former shed.

Red-stained Soil Northeast of the Large Warehouse Building

in 2002, Kleinfelder prepared an ESA that identified red-stained soil in the "painting area in the rear of the site.” Based on
the observations in the ESA, four soil samples were collected in 2003 from the red-stained soil at the rear of the site and
analyzed for metals. Maximum concentrations of metals in the four soil samples were 8.3 ppm for cadmium, 1,100 ppm
for chromium, 4,500 ppm for lead, 130 ppm for nickel, and 18,000 ppm for zinc. Based on these resuits, the red-stained
soil was excavated to a depth of 12 inches on June 12 and 18, 2003. Approximately 226 tons of soil classified as
“California hazardous” and 159 tons of "RCRA hazardous” soil was removed from an area measuring 140 by 40 feet.
Following the excavation, four confirmation soil samples were collected and analyzed for lead. Total lead concentrations
in the four confirmation sampies ranged from 42 to 130 ppm.

On March 27, 2009, 23 soil borings were advanced in the northeastern portion of the site to evaluate whether the soil with
elevated concentrations of metals was sufficiently delineated and remediated. Select soil samples from 16 of the 23 soil
borings were analyzed for lead and zinc. During a second phase of investigation on Aprif 3, 2009, near surface soil
samples were collecied at locations B-37 through B-40 to further delineate the lateral extent of elevated zinc detected in
the vicinity of boring B-31 in the overhead crane area. Elevated concentrations of zinc were not detected in soil samples
coliected in close proximity fo B-31. Excavation and removal was not considered necessary based on these results. The
overhead crane area including B-31 was covered with concrete as part of facility improvements.

Between April 10 and May 20, 2009, near surface soil samples were collected at 10 additional locations (B-41 through B-
50) to assess the lateral extent of elevated lead and zinc associated with red-stained soil in the vicinity of the former shed
northeast of the large warehouse building.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions (continued)

The shed, including the 12 by 20 foot concrete pad for the shed, was removed in April 2009. Red-stained soil in the area
of the former shed was excavated on April 9, 2009 and May 21, 2009. Soil excavation, which was based on visual
observation and analytical results from samples collected in the area of the former shed, extended to the northeastern
property boundary. Based on analytical results, the vertical extent of the excavation was extended to the top of native
soil, which was typically encountered at depths of 8 to 12 inches. Soil with concentrations exceeding the target cleanup
goals (ESLs for commercial land use) was removed during the excavation activities with two exceptions. A small quantity
soil containing zinc at a concentration exceeding the target cleanup goal was left in place in the area of B-31; the area
was covered with a concrete pad. A small quantity of soil containing lead and zinc was left in place in the area of
samples B-48 and B-50.

' Gasoline Tank

A 6,000-gallon gasoline tank was noted in the northwest portion of the site on historical Sanborn maps (1952 and 1966).
Two soil borings were advanced in the area of the gasoline tank in January 2008. Toluene was detected at low
concentrations (less than 2 ppb) in grab groundwater samples from the two soil borings (B4 and B5). TPHg, benzene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes were not detected in grab groundwater samples from the two borings. In correspondence
dated March 13, 2009, ACEH requested that a geophysical investigation be conducted in the suspected area of the
gasoline tank fo assess whether the tank remained in place. A geophysical survey conducted on April 8, 2009 identified a
large subsurface metal object with a signature consistent with a UST. Excavation activities revealed that the USThad a
capacity of approximately 1,100 galions. Approximately 900 gallons of liquid were removed and disposed off-site. The
UST was removed on May 19, 2008. Two soil samples collected from the tank pit contained TPHd and TPHmo at
maximum concentrations of 7 and 56 ppm, respectively. TPHg was not detected in soil at concentrations above the
reporting limit. A grab groundwater sample collected from the tank pit contained TPHg at a concentration of 68 ppb and
did not contain TPHd and TPHmo at concentrations above the reporting limit. Based on the limited extent and
concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons observed in the area of the former tank, no further action was required.

V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current land use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for the site is granted for industrial, commercial, or office space
land use only Restrictions on future land use are described in the Covenant and Environmental Restriction on
Property that is included as an attachment to this Case Closure Summary. The restrictions on this site are to be
entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed nofification filed? Yes Date Recorded:

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: --
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:
None.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information available in our
files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure for this site

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: MM \\Q_UM

Do 13 ) o[04

\6 ]
Approved by: Donna L. Drogos, P.E.

Title: Supervising Hazardous Materlals Specialist

Date: ,Z_/f 2/9?

ssgnatum@ %{/%’

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherls McCaulou Titte: Engineering Geologist

RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information . . - Z Q/(
coniained in this case clogure summary, Date Submitied to RB: I 2 6?

S¥gnaturea/ | & m Wk/ Date: /&gﬁ ?

VIl MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH! NA Date of Well Decommissioniné Report; NA

All Monitoring Wells Decommissionsd; f{es Number Dacornmissioned: © Number Retained: {

Rezsoh Wells Rotained: NA

Addifional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None -

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: \; ; }\Q !l “ Date: 2 {D& l 09
U / ' . ‘

Attachments:

Bite Viclnity Map (1 p}

Site Plans and Sampling Lovation Maps (4 pp)

Maps with Analyfical Results (5 pp)

Soil Analytical Data (12 pp) :

Groundwater Analytical Data (3 pp}

Boring Logs (38 pp)

Covenani and Enviranmental Restriction on Property (12 pp)

NEo@ap N

This docurnent and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL AGTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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f STi5E £
h HID s s Abandoned Raifroad Spur s
B:11 22 P
st - P 2. 2 Sy Jp—
] bz "y i
gi e-a D 87 gquipment 1;
b Area B-I
f Boring B 6/27/08
. X Eife o En
Soring B-4 b ® B-5 < 1,3
x Fep. BI/SED Grane Azpa 1,+0CA 0.8
1 .:_ggi ! ; f 3 8.9 12-DCA 5.4
12.00A —1 %, Capdoy .3 14.17¢A wO[0.5)
1,4,1-TCA - 3 r2a B-3 11,2 TCA NOO.5)
Y T : ] TCE ND0.5)
1.3,2-TCA e Door K
TCE e i é
',/"/ H 3
Poring &3 E
¢ Locgtiefof Boring B2 B8
Goiine ok T " 13068 10
shown on : 2 ‘g " 1.1-0CA D
Sanbom Map F = 1,2-DCA 1.5
5 ] L 1,1,1-TCA HD{0.5)
5 o 11,2108 HD{0.5)
= 2 TCE ND(0.5}
Baring B-10 7131708 46004760 E @ >
1.1-DCE 38 Collsaum g - E Boring B3 &/37708
1.1-B2A 48 Way 1 TiDBEE 25
1.2-DEA NEX3.6) T - $40CA 1
11,1-TCA NEX3.6) 52008 a9
1.4,2TCA NE{3.6) | : 1AATEA 78
TGE 120 ] 1,4,2-TCA NO{.5)
1o ND{0.5)
: P
I
| H k Supedar Explanation
i & Praster Explanation atto
1 5 Castings et a e 0 - w ApprOXimate Property Soundary
i g — fence ’
: 1A g @  Suif Only Botng
N I ° 3 @ SoilfGrab Groundwater Location
f i,’?}OS : § : 4 Grab Groundwater Only Boring
: || warehouse 5 3 &  Boring Advenced by PIERS Emvirenmental
e '3“ OHice - Eate S Senvices, Inc. In January 2008,
g Space N Notes:.
. “ G ar expressed in por T {151}
E E HDNG.5) = Mot detected at or abovo the Indicated
i ht ipboratary reparting Emit
“‘:’i&‘i’ 7'{?;08 i 4.1-DCE = 1, 1.Dichisroothens
£ 1004 5. : F ) . 1.4-DCA % 1,1-Dichiorosthane
12064 8 i T Driveveay 1,2-DCA = 1,2-ichlorozthans
el 2 e 4 4 AR P4 ATIR ¥ 8 AR & e 4 B W S N S 8 4 4 8 R 3 3 4 1 1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichiorouthane
. 1,1,2TCA = 1.1, - Trichioroethane
1a2TcA NDI0.5} TCE = Trichlorouthylen:
1CE NO(0.5) = thyleno o 60
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f ke
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4 it S Abandoned Railroad Spur
{2,600/1,400] fneegfzosel (23%7L700] Be50
! B-a1 845 900/870
¥

Explanalion

Approxdmate Property Seundary
Fence

PES 2009 Sample Location

PES 2008 Baring Location

Boring Advanced by PIERS Environmentel
Services, Ing, In January 2008,

"} Approximate Sxtent of 2009 LeadfTing.
Affected Soif Excavation

T Approximate Bxtent of 2009 VOT-
Affectad Soif Excavation

1 Approximats Extant of 2003

B-A3 G

fruin - o Red-Stained Soll Excavation
Location 1) mistakenly duplicated;

added date tn ID to differentiste between
locations

*

»
Concentration of total fead/zine
S S wEr In milligrams per Kijogram {mg/kg}
Py B5-1.5-foot depth interval
- -
. : ’/// B-23 DB-1% (750074 7a5] Shaded back sample results arg
;;@3.;5 s BV LAY S ecnriated with materizl that was removed
o B @B-19 cuting excavation activities
: a0/
20 P RGN Tt R o ] erma Sofl boring where lead and 2ing are
. ~ : either not detected or detected 2t 8
& H cancentration equal te or below thelr
.15 | $9Ba7 respective commerdil/indugtrial
1B-1 |46/51 Exwirormental Sreening Levels (E5Ls)
B-28 & Former Shed : i of 750 end 600 my/kg
: ﬁs@ Soil boring where the lead andfor znc
Bord S 3 concentration Is greater than
¥ . raspective commardalfindustrial
: @a-‘w Overhead Crane Ares 38 @ ESLs of 750 and 600 mg/kg
HA  Not Analyzed
5-37 (4/3/2009)*
‘ NA/130
628 (4/3/20097° B:H’;/ @3'3372 @516
38 (4/3 3
. 43/1,300 /-1 60/81
Cogo) o] T B =
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Steel Ci:::v ae
Frame
| {
f Door f
3
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E
E N
G ¢ 20
21C
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+ SCALE TN FEET
o
Distribution of Lead and Zinc
H in Soil {0.5-1.5 foot Depth Intervail) ate
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Sldewall sample Location SW-E-3.0 (3/8/ 20043)
Tepm (it bgs) | LIDGE | Lioca [ 1,11-TCA
30335 { N3y | Wy 1 232

Gerig B-13 (27331/08) Bottorn Sample Lacation BS-S (4/8/2009)

: 0 . Tepth (i bgs) | L1-DGE Lioca | LI TCA
~tk5s N80 123 208
6065 ND(E,80) 19.2 24.5

Sidewall Sample Locatfar SW-S~3,0 (4/8/2009}
Depth (T Hgs} 1,008 L12CA 11,1-TCA
3035 i WO{I500) | wOljoi; | 5480

Foring
Ergpt® b

Bottom Sampla Locatlon 85-N (4/372009)

Depth (7 bys) 1,3-DLE 1,1-0CA 1,1,1~7CA Former Shed
51055 RO{9.80) 44 324
61065 20.3 105 143
Boring 84 (6/27/08}
E LI
Sidewall sample Locabion SW-N-3,0 (475 2005) 43
Depth (R Dgs]. | LIDLE TBEA T LLLIGA 52
w5 NO[3,500] | AOL,o00] | 67607
3 Explanation
Hosthg B-14 47 e o) G
: o 3 . T~ - PES 2008 Boring Location
! e 3 2 Boring Advanced by PIERS Ervironmental
H P B-14 % 2 Services, Inc. in Janary 2008,
[%. %. Sottam Verification Sample Location
e
e a Sideveall Verification Sample Locaticn
_-‘/'—‘
- Approxinate Extent of 200% VOG-
ﬁ‘\ Affected Soil Excavation
Support Bearn Column
Hotes:
1,1-DCE = 1,I-Dichloroetheng
1,4DCA = 1,1-Dicklorosthane
Sidewall Sample Location SW-W-3.¢ (4/8/20089) . 1,1,5-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloreethene
Do (ogs) | LEGE | Li0CA | LLLTCA e BLE _ 1t bgs = Fet below ground surfate
335 ND(57G) 78.5 ii7 f_,,/—‘”“ Gongentrations are expressed In m!cmgra_ms
e per Mlogram (ugfkg)
ND{5.0) - Analyte not detected above the stated
- N mathod reparting fmit
Bouog B3 (IS 3 = Result batween the method detection Imit and
LA L ) the reporting imR, should be considered an estimated
5 N vale
31 a ~ 5 VOCs = Volatile organic compoundas
SCALE IN FEET
Limits of VOC-Affected Soff Excavatlion,
. Sartipte Locations and Analytical Results uATE
% PES Emnronmental, II}C. . Soil Remediation Report
Engineering & Environmental Services : 4600-4700 Coliseum Way 5
Qakland, California
114380103010 1I96GIG3010, SRR_S GDT : ) 7109
. DAYE
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Explanation
ooummevmms  Approximate Property Boundary TPHg = Totat petroleumn hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
— Fence TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantiﬂgd as diesel )
TPHme = Total petrofeum hydrocarbons quantified as motor il
Sidewalt Sample BTEX = B: Benzene; T: Toluene; E: Ethylbenzene; X: Xylenes
A Groundwater Sample MTBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether
mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram
Extent of Excavation pg/L = Micrograms per liter
Former Underground Storage Tank ND{S;gzﬂ; ;J:i)gfound not detected at or above the indicated laboratory
Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble
standard
bgs = Below ground surface
: Resuits exceeding San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB} Enviromental Screening Levels (ESLs) are shaded
Sidewall Soil Sample USTSW-NW {mua/kg) Sidewall Solt Sample USTSW-SE {mg/kg)
Depth (Feet bgs) 4.5 Depth {Feet bgs) 4.5
TPHg ND(0.20} TPHg ND(0.20)
TPHd 33Y TPHd 7.0Y
BTEX ND(4.3) BTEX ND(4.1)
MTBE ND(4.3} MTBE ND(4.1)
Other Fuel Oxygenates AllND Other Fuel Oxygenates AlE ND
Cadmium 3.8 Cadmium 0.32
Chromium 49 Chromium 49
Lead 9.2 l.ead 9.0
Nickel 53 Nickel 63
Zing 8 Zing 43
e
USTSW-NW USTSW-SE
Groundwater Sample UST-GW1 (ug/L)
: TPHg 68Y
TPHd ND(50)
TPHmo ND(300}
. BTEX ND(0.5)
. MTBE ND(0.5)
Other Fuel Oxygenates AlEND
Cadmium ND(5.0)
o3 Chromium ND(5.0)
. Lead ND(5.0)
0 5 Nickel
SCALE IN FEET : Zine

Limits of Excavation, Sample

Locations and Analytical Results ™™
UST Removal Report

4600-4700 Coliseum Way 3
Oakland, California

> PES Environmental, Inc.

" Engineering & Environmental Serv:ces

1448.001.02.003  114800102003_UST

GDT 7109
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~ Table 2
Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil

4600-4700 Coliseum Way Site

QOakland, California

1,1,1-TCA

Boring Sample Sample Depth | Sample 1,1- DCE 1,1- DCA
Identification | ldentification (Feet bygs) Date {ng/kg} {Hg/kg) (ng/ke) Other VOCs
B-1 B-1.2.5-3' 2.5-3 6/27/2008 ND {4.7) ND (4.7} ND (4.7) All ND
B-1 B-1-7.5.8' 7.5-8 5/27/2008 ND (5.2) ND (5.2) ND (5.2) AllND
B-4 B-4-2 5-3' 2.5-3 6/27/2008 ND (5.3) 44 5.9 Al ND
B-4 B-4-6'-6.5' 6-6.5 6/27/2008 4.9 69 14 Al ND
B-5 B-5-2 5-3 2.5-3 6/27/2008 NE (4.7) ND (4.7) ND {4.7) AllND
B-5 B-5-6-5.5' 5-6.5 6/27/2008 ND (4.9) ND (4.9 ND {4.9) Al ND
B-6 B-5-2.5-3' 2.5-3 6/27/2008 ND (5.3) ND (5.3) NEY (5.3) All ND
B-6 B-6-6-5.5' 5-8.5 6/27/2008 ND (5.0) ND (5.0) ND (5.0 AllND
B-7 B-7-2.5-3' 2.5-3 5/27/2008 ND (5.6) ND (5.6) ND {5.6) AIND
B.7 B.7-6-6.5' 5-6.5 6/27/2008 ND (4.4) ND (4.4) ND (4.4) AllND
B-8 B-8-2.5-3' 2.5-3 6/27/2008 ND (5.1) ND (5.1) ND (5.1) All ND
B-§ B-8-6-6.5' 6-6.5 6/27/2008 ND (4.8) ND (4.8) AIND
B-12 B-12-1-1.5 1-1.5 7/31/2008 | ND (5,000 ND ATND
B-12 B.12-2.5-3 2.5-3 7/31/2008 | ND(1,000) [l 2 1000 All ND
B-12 B-12-6-6.5 6-8.5 7131/2008 ND (8.0) 350 1,000 Al ND
B-13 B-13-2.5-3 2.5-3 7/31/2008 ND (5.1) ND (5.1) ND (5.1 AND
B-13 B-13-6-6.5 6-8.5 7/31/2008 ND {6.2) ND (6.2) ND (6.2) AllND
B-14 B-14-2.5-3 2.5-3 7/31/2008 ND (7.5) 22 460 All ND
B-14 B-14-6-6.5 6-8.5 7/31/2008 ND {5.6) 26 84 All ND
B-15 B-15-2.5-3 253 7/31/2008 15 130 160 All ND
B-15 B-15-6-8.5 6-8.5 7131/2008 31 ND (130) ND {130) All ND
Shatlow (<3 meters bgs) Soil ESL™ 4,300 1,900 7,800 N/A
Notes:

£5L" = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Level (ESL) for commercialindustrial land use
where potentially impacted groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource (Table B).

R 7 - Results exceeding commercialfindustrial ESLs are shaded

1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene

1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane

1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichlcroethane

bgs = Below ground surface

pg/kg = Micregrams per kilogram

ND (4.7} - Analyte not detected above the stated laboratory reporting fimit.

ND = Net detected
N/A = Not applicable

114800103R001.4s - Table 2 Soil

PES Environmental, Inc.




114800192R005.45% - Table 1

Table 1

Lead and Zinc Soil Sample Analytical Resuits
4600-4700 Coliseum Way

Richmond, California

Sample

Shallow (<3 meters bgs) Soil ESL"

750

600

Notes:

bgs = Below ground surface

mgfkg = Miligrams per kilogram

NA = Nof anaiyzed

* = Location i3 mistakenly duplicated; added date to ID to differentiate between locafions
{1} = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Qualily Controf Sozrd {RWQCS) Environmental Screening Levet (ESL) for commercalfindustrial
land use where potentially impacted groundwater is not a cumrent or potential drinking water resource.

- Results exceeding commarcialfindustniat ESLs are shaded

Location Sample Lead Zing :
Identification {dentification {ngtp:; 5) Sample Date {mglky) {mgikg) Fomments
B8-18 B8-16-0.5 0.5.1.0 312712009 60 B1
B-17 B-17-0.5 0.5-1.0 312712009 46 a1
B 8.18-G.5 0.5-1.0 32772009 130 41
-2 B-24-0.5 0.5-1.0 3i27/2009 40 100
B-22 B-22-1.0 1.0-1.5 312772069 76 70
B-24 B-24-0.5 0.5-1.0 IR0 68 160
B-25 B-26-1.0 1.0-1.5 3I2TI200 54 55
B.26 B-26-1.0 1.0-1.5 37277206 14 25
B-27 B8-27-1.0 1.0-1.5 32712009 68 4
B-28 8-28-1.0 10-1.5 372008 84 60
B8-30 B-30-0.5 3.5-1.0 372772008
B.31 B-31-0.5 0.5-1.0 32772008 Material associated with this sampée was capped with concrete
B-31-1,5 1.5-2.0 372712008 ;

B-32 B8-32.1.0 1.0-1.5 32772008
B-33 B-33-0.5 0.51.0 3/27/2008
B-35 B-35-0.5 0.5-1.0 34272008
B.37 B-37-1.0 1.0:1.5 3/27/2009

B-37 {(4/372009)" B.37-1.0 1.0-1.8 4/3/2009

B.338 (4/3/2009)* B-38-1.0 1.0-1.5 41312009
B8-39 B-38-1.0 1.0-1.5 42008
B-40 B-40-1.0 1.0-1.5 41312009
8-41 B-41.G 0-0.5 4/10/2009 Material associated with this sample was removed during excavation activities
B8-42 8-42-0 0-0.5 4/10/2009 )
B-43 8-43-0 0-0.5 441072009
3-44 B-44-1.0 0,753-1,0 511472009 aterial assosiated with this sample was removed during excavation activities
B.45 B-45-1.0 0.75-1.0 5/14/2009 aterial associated with this sample was removed during excavation activilies
B-46 B-46-1.0 0.75-1.0 §/14/2009 aterial assoclated with this sample was removed duzsing excavation activities
847 B-47-1.0 0.75-1.0 5/19/2009 WMaterial associated with this sample was removed during excavation activilies
B-48 B-43-1.C 0.78-1.0 5{19/2009 Material associated with this sample was removed during excavation aclivities
8-49 B-48-1 0.75-1.0 5/20/2009 Material associated with this sample was capped with econcrete
B-50 B-50-1 0.75-1.0 5/20/2609 Material associated with this sample was capped with concrele

PES Environtmentd, Inc,

THMB/2009



Table 2
VOC Excavation Sidewall and Bottom Soil Sample Ana!ytical Resuits
4600-4700 Coliseum Way
Oakland, California

PES Environmental, Inc.

Excavation Laboratory | Sample Depth Date 1,1,1-TCA 1.1 -QCA 1,1-DCE QOther VOCs
Area Sample ID (feet bgs) Collected {(ng/kg} {(ng/kg) (ua/kg) {(ug/kg)
BS-N-5.0 5.0 4/8/2009 32.4 244 ND(2.80) ALL ND
Bottorn BS-N-6.0 6.0 4/8/2009 143 105 20.3 ALL ND
BS-5-5.0 5.0 4/8/2009 20.8 12.2 ND(8.80) ALLND
BS-5-6.0 8.0 4/8/2009 24.5 19.2 ND(8.30) ALLND
North Sidewall SW-N-3.0 3.0 4/8/2009 8,700 J ND(1,500) ND(4,500) ALLND
South Sidewall SW-5-3.0 3.0 4/8/2009 5,450 ND{701) ND{2,100} ALL ND
East Sidewall SW-E-3.0 3.0 4/8/2009 23.2 ND(8.30} ND(8.30) ALLND
West Sidewall SW-W-3.0 3.0 4/8/2009 M7 78.5 ND(2.70) ALL ND

Commercial/industrial Soif ESL "] 7,800 1,900 4,300 N/A

Notes:

VOC = Volatile organic compound

1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane

1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichlorcsthene

bgs = Below ground surface

ug/kg = Micrograms per kitlogram

ND{9.80) = Compound not detected at or above the indicated laboratory reporting limit

J = Result was between the method detection limit and the reporting fimit, should be considered an estlmated value

N/A = Not applicable

(1) = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screenmg Levels (ESL} for.
commercialfindustrial land use where potentially impacted groundwater is not a current or potent;al drinking water
resource. .

= Exceeds the commericalfindustrial soit ESL

114800103R005.xIsx - Table 2

7116/2009



Concentrations of lead in the samples were compared to the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency’s (US EPA) Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG) and the San Francisco Regional
Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) Risk-Based Screening Level (RBSL) for lead in shallow
soils at industrial sites (750 milligrams per kilogram{mg/kg]).

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
Each of the samples collected are below the SSTL for lead. Results for the samples collected are
as follows
Sample Number _ Lead Concentration (mg/kg)
CS-1-8B ' - 130 )
_ CS-2-SB _ 92
. .....£83-SB e A2
- (CS-4-8B 83
Comparison Criteria® _ 750
Notes:

* = Yalue listed is the 1.5, BPA PRG and the RWQCB’s RBSL
A copy of the complete analytical results is attached with this letter.

Kleinfelder is in the process of arranging for the disposal of the soils from the site. Upon
completion of the soil removal, Kleinfelder will prepare a lefter to you verifying that the soils
were removed.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in general accordance with the accepted standard of care that existed at
the time the report was written. No warranty, express or implied, is made. Sample test results
and the findings represent conditions present on the date and at the time the sampling was
completed.

The mutually agreed upon scope of services described here is not intended to be inclusive, to
identify all potential concerns, or to eliminate the possibility of other envirormental problems.
No level of assessment within current technology can show conclusively that a property or its
structures are completely free of hazardous substances, chemical or biological. Judgments
leading to conclusions and recommendations are generally made with an incomplete knowledge
of the facility. Therefore, Kleinfelder cannot offer a certification that the property is free of
environmental liability.

The property owner is solely responsible for notifying all government agencies, and the public at
large, of the existence, release, treatment or disposal of any hazardous materials observed at the
project site, either before or during the performance of Kleinfelder’s services. Kleinfelder will
assume no responsibility or liability whatsoever for any claim, loss of property value, damage, or
injury which results from pre-existing hazardous materials being encountered or present on the
project site, or from the discovery of such hazardous materials.

31575/001 (4403108 ta Page 2 of 4 June 26, 2603
® 2003 Kleinfelder, Inc.
KLEINFELDER 1970 Broadway, Suite 710, Oakland, CA 94612 {510) 628-9000 (510 628-3009 fax



Maw 22 2003 12:18PM  W. A. CRAIG, INC, 707-893-292¢ p-a

i W, A. CRAIG, INC.

W  Crvircnmental Corracting and Consulling
6940 Tremont Road
Pixon, Calfornia 95610

Contractor and Hazardous Substances Lisense #455752
email; tech@waersig.com

(800) 5227244
(0T 6932929 : ~ Fax: (707) 693-2922
May 22, 2003 Project No. 4127
John Weber
Iconco, Inc.
303 Derby v

Oakland, California 94601

Subject: Seil Sample Results
4700 Celiseum Way, Oakland, California

Dear Mr, Weber:

On May 6, 2003, we collected four surface soil samples from the subject property. Soils from an
area at the rear of the property were identified in the Phase 7 Environmemtal Site Assessment
Report, 4700 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California by Kleinfelder, Inc. (KI), dated December 13,
2002 and during an inspection of the property by W.A., Craig, Inc. on April 30, 2003, The soils
in question were stained a deep red color and reportedly were impacted by operations related tc a
paint booth located at the rear of the property. Several photographs of the red stained soil are
included in Attachunent A. The locations of these four samples are identified on Figure 1. The
soil samples were analyzed for cedmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc by EPA metho

6010C/200.7, :

Sampls  cadminm  chromium  lead  micks]  zZing

B3 <50 330 4,500 100 13,000
S <30 480 490 100 15,000
~$3 <50 230 300 130 15,000
54 53 100 1,600 130 18000

OCeakland 512 1’000,0(;9' 7507 150 600
SSTLs

Notes: Uity are milligrums per kilogram (mg/Kg).
! Assumes all chromium is trivalent



Yable 2

yof USTE: ion Si 1l Soil Sample Analyticat Results
4600-4730 Coliseum Way
Wichrrond, Califorrda

PES Envitenmental, inc.

Organic Analyses

Inorganic Analyses

Excavation Sample Petroleum Rydrocarbens Valatile Grganic Compounds
Area Designation Sample Depth bate TPHg TFHE | 3PHmo | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | mip-Xylenes’ o-Xylenes WIBE. | Other Fuel Oxygenates Cadmium Chromiem Lead Nickei
{feet bys) Collected (mgika) | (mgikg) | (moike) | (myikg) | imalkg) {mglky) {mglkg) imalkg) {engiky) {mgika} (mgkag) {mglka) {mgikg) § {malka}
North Wast Sidewall UETSWW 4,5 573012009 ND(0.26) | 3.8 27 NO{.3) ND{E.3 %ND{4.3) ND(4.3) ND{43) ND(4.3) Al D 3.8 48 9.2 53
Seuth East Sidewall USTSW-SE 4.5 52012608 N0, 28) 7OY 56 NE{4.9) NO{4. 1} ND{4.1) NO@E.1) ND(4.1) NO{4.1} Al ND 932 49 9.0 63
Shallow {<3 meters bgs) Sofl SSLM 130 160 2,500 0.27 23 47 1% " 34 | A 74 T50 150 50

Hotes:

UST = Undergreund Stulage Tank

TPHy = Yotat petrol
TPRA = Tolat patrol

d a5 gascling

as desel (with sifica gel cleanup)
TPHY = To!a! petofeum hydrecarhnns quantified a3 motor oll {(with silica gel cleanup)
MTBE = Methybtert-butyl ether

mgfkg = Milligrams per Kilogram

MD{4.3} = Compound not detectad at or above the indlcated laboratery raporting imit

¥ = Sample exhibits chramatographic patfem which does not resemble standard

NiA = Not applicable

bgs = Below grownd surface
{1)= Sen Francasco Bay Regionai Water Quafity Cnﬂtfﬂ Board {RWQCB) Environmental Sereening Level (ESL) for
is not a current or polential dinking water resource.

ial land use where p
- Exceeds the commerciali ndustiat sof BSL

114B00103R0GA 5k - Tatle 2
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittshusg, CA 94565-1701

Q@ Mccam be“ Ana] tlca! Inc' Web: www mocampbelloom  E-mail: main@mccamphbell.com

"When Ouahw Counts™ . Telephone: 877.252.8267  Fax; 925.252-0160
Piers Envnronmental Client Project ID:  Coliseum Way Date Sampled:  01407/08

Date Received: 01/07/08

1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Ste. F

Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracted: 01/07/08
San Jose, CA 95128

Client PO, ' Date Anaiymd 01;09/03

Polychlorinawd Biphenyls (PCBg) Aroclors by GC-ECD*
Extraction Method: SW3350C . ) Analytical Method: SWE082A _ Waork Order: 0801147

Lab1D | D801147-006A
Client ID * Comp SIA-D Reporting Limit for
: DF =1
Mat_rix_% ‘ S
DF ! ' s W
Compound | ' 7 Conceatration | mame g/
Aroclori0l6 ! ND 0,025 NA
‘ Aroclori22l ND . | 0.025 NA
Aroclori232 ND 0.025 NA
E Aroclor1242 ND . 0.025 NA
Aroclori24g | ND 0.025 NA
Aroclori254 NEY _ 0.023 NA
Aroclor|260 | ' __ 0.025 NA
- 'PCRs, totai | | VND 0.025 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
.%SS: 7 85
| Comments - -

* water semples in pg/L., soil/sludgessolid sampies in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, product/vil/mon-aqueous liquid
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reporied in mg/L.,

ND means not detected above the reporting Hmit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coclutes with another peak.

(h a lighter than water immiscibje sheen/product is present; (i} liquid sample that contains >~1 vol. % sediment; (j} sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; (k) p,p,- is the same a5 4,4, (1) florisil (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n),

clemental sutfur (EPA 3650) ¢leanup; (o) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup; (p) see attached narrative; q) reporting Hmit raised
due to insufficient sample amount; {r) results are reported on a dry weight basis;

DHS ELAP Certification N°® 1644 ‘)Q“ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



‘ @@' McCampbell Analytical, Ine.

"When Ouahtv Counts™

1534 Wilow Pass Road, Piftsburg, CA 94565-1761

Weh: www.mecampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252.9262  Fax; Y25-252-9269

E-mazil: maing@meganpbeli com

e B

Piers Envzronmemal Client Project ID:  Coliseumn Way Date Sampled: 01/07/08
Date Received: 01/07/08
1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Stg., F
Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracted: 01/7/08
San Jose, CA 95128 Chient P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/10/08
Vuolatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extzaction Methed, SWS030B Analytical Method:  SW82608 Work Order: 0801147
Lab ID (1801147-006A
Client 1D Comp STA-D
Matrix Soil .
_ Compound Concentration *] DF__|"Tor¥] Compound ___IConcentration *| DF__[VTon
[ Acctone. ‘ NI 1.0 0.03 1 Acrolsin (Propenal) N L0 0.5
Acrvlonitrie ND 10 2,02 & tert-Amud methyl gther (TAME) Np PO 10003
| Bepzene ND LO 30003 | Bromobenyeqe. ND 1.0 fo00s
LBromochloromethane NI L. 0.005 § Bromodichleromathane ND L0 0.003
Reamatores MO0 T0 005 T Bremomethane N 1
2.Butanonc { MEKY ND 1.8 002 | +-Butyl aleobol (TBAY ND 1.0 L£.05
| n-Butyl.benzene ND L0 10.005 | sso-Butyl benzene ND Lo joons
| teyi-Butyl benzenn: NP 1o 10005 | Carbon Disulfide NI 1.0 10608
1-Carbon Tetrachlorids, ND 1.0 _.10.005 | Chlorabiendene NI L0 100603
1 Chlarogthane B ND 1.0 0.005 § 2-Chloroethy] Viny! Ether ND .o 1aol
Chloroform NI 1O 16,0051 Chioromethane ND Lo 10005
-Chiprotolushe ND 1.0 0,005 ). 4-Chiorotninens ND 1.0 ({15
Dikromoghloramethan N ) 0.005:1 1.2-Dibroma-3-chioranropang ND Lo 0004
| L2-Bibrome g;g;a{;;( nm ND L0 100041 Dibromomethans ND. 10 10005
LLZ-Dighlorebenzene ND 1.0 0,003 § i 3-Dichiorohenzene NE 1.0 0,005
ld-Dmh!anan@Qe MDD i.0 4.005. | Dichlorodifluoramethirie ND [ 31] 0,005,
11, 1-Dichlprost ND LA 10005 ] 1 2-Dichloroathane (1 9-DCAY NB g ].0.004
1 1-Dig h;gmﬂggne NR LR 100051 cigel 2-Dichlorogthens HNR L8 10008
..L&.““l .2 .D.lc.hl.oroethene ND L4 0,003 E‘Q'ENCHNOD!‘ODMG ND 10 0,005
|3 ND La 0005 1 2 2-Dichlorgpropane ND 1.0 0,005
b I)whinmnmaenc N} 1.9 100051 cis-1,3Dichldropropgne ND 1.2 10005
‘trans-1.3-Dichloropropens. . . ND 1.0 0,005 § Diisopropy] sther (DIPEY. ND L0 0.005
Ethvibenzene. ND A 0,005 1 Ethyi tert-butyi ether (ETBE) ND Lo 0,005
Freon 1i3 ND 1.0 0.1 | ifexachlorabutadiens ND 8. 10005
| Hoxaphlopogthane. ND 5010005 | 2-Hexanone ND Lo looos
soDropyibenzens NI 1.8 0,003 1 4-1sapronvl toluene ND 1.0 0,005
| Methyi-i-buty) ethec (MTBE) ND 1.0, 10005 | Methyiene chior 515 ND L0 10,0051
4:Mathyl-2-penlanone (MIBX) ND K4 0.005 | Naphthajene ND L0 0.005]
f‘];',",ggx““u?“,‘ﬂ“_“ NI 1) 0.1 1 n=Pronyl benzene ND 1.0 Q.008.
Styrene. ND 10 0.605] 1112 -Tetrachlorpethane ND 10 loo0s
1:1.2.2-Fetrachloroethane ND Lo 16008 | Tetrachlorpethens ND 1.0 {0005
| Taltgng o ND Lo 10003 | 1.2.3-Trichlorohenzen NE. 0 Looos:
1.2,4:-T5i 200 ND 1O 100051 b4 {-Trichlorogbiane ND L0 10005
1:1s2-Trichloroethane NI LO_ 1 0.005 § Trichluroethienie ND 10 10,008
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0,005 § 1.2 3-Trichloropropane NI 10 0,005
124 Trimethvibonzeng ND L0 100051 3.5 Frimethylbenzens, ND 1010008
T B e NI3 1 0 0.005 1 %yionos ML T IO PLATIATERY
Surregate Recoveries {%)
%881y 92 %8RY: 101
0807 103,
Comments:

ND means not detected above the reporiing limit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this anaiysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

¥ water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soilfsludgelsolid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts
are reporled in mg/k, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

h) lighter than water immiseible sheen/product is present, i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; |} reporting limit raised due to
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical lo our standard reporting limit due to variabie Encore sampie weight;
m) reporting Jimit raised due to insufticient sample amount; ) results are reported on 2 dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N® 1644

\_)Q Angefa Rydelius, Lab Manager




o '@‘ McCampbell Analgtncal, Inc.

"W hen Ouality Cpants”

i

1534 Willow Pass Rond, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www mecampbel com

Telephone; 877-257-9262

E-mail: main@mocampbell.com
Fax: 923-232-9269

Piers Envaronmentat Client Project ID:  Coliseum Way Date Sampled:  01/67/08
Date Received: 01/07/08
1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Ste. F .
Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracted: 01/07/08
San Jose, CA 95128 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/10/08
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
_Extraction Method:  SW30I0B Augalytical Method: SW3E260B Work Order: 0801147
Lab ID 0801147-010A
Client ID B4dy.5
Matrix Soil
S g Repoiting T
Comupound Concentration*|  DE_ [“Tonre] Compound
‘Acetone ND L4 005 ] Agrolein (Progenal) ND 104008
Asrylonitrile. ND LO 1002 1 tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND 1o 10.085]
Benzens ND. 1.0 30005 i Bromohengene HEX L0, 10005
Bromoghloromethane. KD L0 10,005 | Bromodichloremethane. ND. 1.0 410005
5‘5!’()!110'9’!“ - TR V1T I T OLOOS . ‘Bromomcmﬂnc B, B - 0-005
Zwﬁqlmgge(MEK} ND. 14 1 6.02 1 Butvlalcohol {TRA) NEY 1.0 005
 n-Butvi benzene ND 1.0 1.0.005 | see-Butyl benzéne NB Lo E0.005
| tori-Busvl benzene NI L0 E0.00s d Cabon Disutfide ND w0 10005
Carbon Tetrackloride ND 10, 10005 § Chiorobenzene ND Lo 1o.00s
Chiomethang ND 1.0 10005 { 2:Chioroethv] Viay! Ether ND. Lo | ool
Chloroform. ND 1.0 10,005 i Chloromsthane N Lo 10005
-Chlorotolushe: ND 1.0 2003 { 4-Chlorotolusne ND 1.0 0ns
Dibromachioromathant NP 1.0 10,005 | t2-Dikreme.doshlorenropais NI L0 10004
) i I NI} 1.0, 10004 | Dibremomethang, . ND LB 30005
;: hiof ng. N 1.8 £.003 |1 3-Dichiorebsnzene ND. .0 1o00s5)
;,mgwhiombcn&e N} L0, 0,005 1 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 1.0.005
tole Dmhi;}rﬂethan NT) b0 0.005 .I.E-Dichiurggjhgggg (1.2-DCAY NP Lo 0.004.
Lole Qlﬁhimﬂ%ﬂ%ﬂﬁ N LD 10,005 Feist 2-Dichiomethens NE .0 0008
 rans-1,2-Dichloronthens ND L0 10005 | 1.2-Dichioropropans Mb EO.§ 0,005,
1. 3-Dichloropropane. ND LD 100065 | 2.2-Dishlorbpropane ND L0 Foonns
] LB 'Eéinmnmrmm ND 1010005 ¢ cis-1.3-Dichinroprepens ND 1o 16005
-1 yo I NEY LD 0,005 3 Diisepropyl ether (BIPE) N 40 Foons!
E&hglbenggng . NB 1O 0,005 | Ethyl tert-butv] gther {ETBE} ND 1.0 0.605
Freon 113 . N 1.9 0.1 1 Hexachlarohutadigne ND [0 L0005
| Hexachloroothane ND 1.0 10005 ¢ 2-Hexanone ND Lo o005
| [sopropyibenzene NE b 10,005 1 4:Isoprovy] tolucne ND Lo 0005
Methyl-t-buty] ether (IMTBE) N L0 1 0.005F Methvlene chigride ND Lo Lonos
4-Methvi-2- DeRanong {MIBK) ND L ;005 t Nanhthalene WD 1.0 0005
Nitrobenzene. ND 20 1ol 1 n-Propyl banzane ND Lo, Lo.onsi
Styrene ND B0 0.005 ¢ 1.1.F2-Tefrachlorosthane ND L0 10008
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane _ND £0. 10005 | Tetrachlorecthene ND 10 0005
Toiuene Np i0 9.005 | 1.2 - Trichlorohenzens ND La. 10005
| 124 Trichiorohanyand NE PO 10,0081 1,0 1-Frichiproathane N 10 10005t
Ll 2-Trichlorpethane NI 1O 10,005 | Trichlorgsthens. NI LA . 10005¢
Tncb!o"oﬂua;omethgne N 1.0 10005 | 12,3 Frickloronropae NI 1.0 10005
4. wibenzene: NB L0 ja.005 1 135 Trimethylbenzene NI Lo 10003
m"m‘; ‘s.“ialu;“dﬁ . NIy il k8,008 | Hadenes MNIY [0 2005
Surrogate Recoveries (%o}
94831 92 %4882 | 101
%883 Ak
Comments,

ND means not detected above the reporting limit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis,

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, sotl/sludge/solid sampies in mg/kg, product/oit/mon-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts
are reported in mg/l., wipe samples in pgfwipe.

h} Hghter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) tiquid sample that contains greater than ~] vol. % sediment, ) reporting limit raised due to
high organic content/matrix interference; k} reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due io variable Encore sample weight,
m) reporting Hmit raised due to insafficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative,

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)'AZ~ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



1534 Willow Pasa Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@ Mccam beﬂ Anal tlcal Inc" Web; www mecampbelbcom  F-mail: main@omccamnpbetl com
"When Quatitv Counts” Tciophong: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-253-9269
Piers Environmenta! Client Project ID:  Coliseum Way Date Sampled:  01/07/08
Date Received: 01/07/08
1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Ste. F
Client Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracted: 01/07/08
San Jose, CA 95128 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/10/08
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
_Extraction Method:  SWSD10B ~ Analytical Method:  SWEB260B -Woik Order: 301147
Lab ID 0301147-011A
Client ID B5d3.5
Matrix . ' Soil
Compound Concentration *l DF Ikcgwgls% Compound
Acotéiig. _ND 1.0 | 0.05 | Acrolsin (Propenal) )] L0} 008,
Acrylopitrile . NP J .0 £.02 1 jort-Amy] methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 10008
 Benzone N L0 0005t Bromobenzene e ND L0 1000
Bromgehloromethane . ND | X1} 0.005 1 Bromedichloromethane ND L8 G005
oot r,,--- KN ND -0} 0-005- “'Bmmﬂmﬂﬁhnne"“" i Nj_‘_;) i
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 | -Butvlaleohol (THAY ND 1.0 1.0.03
n-Butyl.benzene N L0 10008 | see-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 10005
 {ert:Butyl benzeng ND L0 10005 1 Carbon. Disylfide ol ND_ - b oro lo.o0s
Carbon. Teteachioride. . ND 1.0 10005 | Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 Jo.008
Chlgrogthans ND L0 0,008 § 2-Chlorpethyl Vinyi Ether ND w0 joort
Chloreform . ND Lo 100051 Chioromethane ND Lo 12008
2-Chiorototuen: N 10 j000s i .Chiorotoluene NG 1.0 . on0s
i loremet . ND 1,030,008 12-Dihroma-3-chioropronane . ND O )obn Poooa
L.2-Dibromosthane (EDB) . ND 10D__10.004 ] Bibromomethuns ] L} 0008
1.2-D ph!nmbanr‘_g,_ : ND L9 10,005 § 1.3-Dichlorpbenyifie . ND 1.0 Q0035
I ND 1.0 0005 | Pichlorodifluaromethape ND 1.0 06051
ND 10 10.005 | 32 Dichloroethane(L2-DCAY . . . ND 1.0 ..£0.0041
NI 1.0 0,005 L gis-1.2-Righlorocthene NI LD 10005
. : Z NB Lo 1oonsd o -Dishioronropane . ND 1o 1onos
; }I)lgh!grgg ropa ge . ND 1.0 10005 § 2.2-Dichloroprinang:. / ND L0 [0.605
£, }-Dichlorourohene NI 1.0 | 6.0051 gis-] 2-Dichoropropene. ND 1.0 . 10005
Jians- L3:Dichloropropens N Lg 3,005 1 Diisopropyl ether (DIPEY ND 1D EQQ0S]
Etpylbenzens ND 1.0 10005 ] Sthyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) N L0 10,008
Freon 113 ) NB 1.0 0.1 § Hexachiorgbutadiene » ND 1.0 nogay’
L Hexachloroethane ND L0 10,005 | 2-Hexanone . NI 1.0 _1.0.005
AR ND L.0__t0.005.| a-Jsppropyltoluene d  Nb 0. lo.90sy
| Methyi-t-butylether (MTHE) : ND 10 18065 | Methvlens chiadde NB 1.0 |n00s
. |.4:Methyi-2-pentanone (MIBX) NDR 1.0 10.005 | Neohthalene 1 ___Nb 10 lpoos
| Mitohonaine. . ND 10 0.1 | n-Propvl benzene ND L0 10005
Stviene ND 1.0 10008 | 11,12 Tewrachloropthane ND 1.0 L0ooost
{ 1.1.2.2-Tetrachlorgethane N L0 | 0,005 | Tetrachlorosthene . NE 10 10.0054
Toligene___. ND 1o 19005 1 123 Trichlorobinzene 4 NEY 10 10003
1 24 fnohlorobett?ene ND 18 loons L - Trishloroethans . ND A0 0.005
EX . ND L0 10.005 | Triehlorosshene ND 10 o005
Trichlemﬂl.ommcthane ND - 1.0 10,005 | 1.2:3-Trichloienronare NDY 1.0 }0.005
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzens ND 1.0 10905} 1.35-Trimgthylbenzens ND 14, |0:005
Yyl Chlodde N - 10 L0051 Mulenes N3] L0 oS
Surrogate Recoveries (%) )
%SSL * 9] %S82; ! 10}
8L . 104
Comments.
* water and vapor samplcs are reported in pg/l, seilfsludge/solid samp[es in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous %aquld samples and ali TCLP & SPLP extracts '
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted cut of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due fo matrix interference.
hY lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present, i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~§ vol. % sediment; }) reporting limit raised due to
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limil near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sampie weight;
m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount, n} results are reported an a dry weight basis; p) ses aitached perrative,

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 J‘tﬁ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 945651701

@@i Mccam be“ Anal tical lnc' Web: www,mecampbeti.com  Brmail main@mccampbetl.com

"When Qualitv Connts” Telephone; 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-7152.5260
Piers Environmentai Client Project ID:  Coliseum Way " Date Sampled:  01/07/08
1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Ste. F Date Received: 01/07/08 '
Client Contact; Joel Greger Date Extracted: 01/07/08
San Jose, CA 95128 : : - -
‘ Client P.O.: . Date Analyzed 01/08/08-01/09/08
Gasofine Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
_ Extraction method  SW5030B L Aualytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm ) Wotk Order: 0801147
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | T?H(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzenc Kylenes | DF | %58
0i0A B449.5 I 5 1 ND _ND ND _ ND ND ND t 91
Gl1A B5d3.5 . 8 ND ND ND ND ND NBD 1 4 85
i
g |
Reporting Limit for DF =F; W NA NA | NA NA NA NA 1| el
- NI means not detected at or e : ’ p—ry
above the reporting limit N 3 | 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.605 0.005 0.005 b |inelig

* water and vapor samples and alf T CLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/soiid samples in mp/ke, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mp/L.

¥ cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak,

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation! &}
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} Iighter gasoline range
compuoinds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH paitern that does not appear to be derived from gasoling (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant h) lighter than water Immiscible sheen/product is present; ) tiquid
sampte that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting Limit raised due to high organic / MTRE content; &) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gascline (aviation gas). m) no recogrizable pattern, n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o} results are
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 \)Q'“ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



@@ McCampbell Anaivtlcal Inc.

“When Oualitv Coums

Web: www, mocamphbeli.com

1534 Willaw Pass Road, Pittshurg, CA 9-1565'.{70}

E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Piers Envnronmental

1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Ste. F

San Jose, CA 95128

Client Project ;. Coliseum Way

. Date Sampled; 01/07/08

Date Received: 01/07/08

Client Contact: Joel Greger

Date Extracted: 01/07/08

Client .0.

Date Analyzed 01/08/08

Diesel (Ci&-lé) and O {C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up*

Extraction methed: SW3330C/3630C

Analytical methods: SW8015C

Work Order: 0301147

Lab 1D Client 1D Matrix TPH(d) TEH(mo) DF | %ss
0801147-006A Comp S1A-D s 9.9 84 S o
if K\\
i |
Reporting leu for DF =1, W NA NA uglL
NI means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 10 5.0 mg/Ke

T* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/sotid/sludge sampies in mg/kg product/oilfnen-aqueous Hiquid samples in mg/L,

and ajl DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLF extracts are repoticd in ug/L.,

# clottered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or, surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following deseriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampbeli Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: 4} unmodified or weakly modified diesc] is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant, no recogaizable pattern, ¢} aged
diesel? is significant), d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e} unknown medivm botiing point pattern that does not appear to be derived
from diesel (asphalt?); ) one to a few isolated peaks present; g} oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil;
1) stoddard solvent/minerat spirit; 1) results are reporied on a dry weight basis

[DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)JQ‘ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



PES Environmental, fnc. -

Table 3
Volatile Organic Compounds in Groundwater
4600-4700 Coliseum Way Site

Oakland, California
Isopropyl-
Boring Sample Sample Acetone 1,1- DCE 1,1-DCA %,2-DCA 1,1« TCA 1,1,2-TCA Toluene TCE Ethyibenzene Aylenes DiPE henzene
identification Identification Date {ugrL} (Hgit) {ug/l} {ug/L} {uafl) {rgit) {ug/l) {porL} {pg/L) (gL} {pal) {paft) All Other VOCs
B-1 B-1-W/ BI3712008 ND {10} ND {O.ET) [ 5.4 NEH (G5 ND (0.5 41 ND {0.5) 6.6 2.3 14 ND (0.5} Al ND
8-2 B-2-A S12712008 ND {10} 1.8 31 1.5 ND (0.5) ND (0.5 3.5 ND {0.5) ND (0.5} G5 ND (0.5} ND (0.5} All ND
8-3 8-3W §/27i2008 ND {10} 2.5 11 339 1.8 ND 0.5 1.1 ND ([0.5) ND {0.5} ND (0.5} 18 ND (0.5} Al ND
B-4 8-4-W B27/2008 ND {50} 1,000 230 20 540 3.5 2.5 a.8 ND (2.5} ND (2.5} 27 ND (2.5 All ND
8-6 8-5-W &{2712008 ND {10} ND {0.5) 0.9 .8 ND (2.5) ND (0.5 7.1 HE (0.5} ND {0.5) ND (0.5} 1.7 ND {0.5) All ND
B9 B-2-W 3120068 12 4,5 5.1 .9 1.4 ND (0.5} ND {0.5) N (3.5) ND {0,5) ND (0.5} 22 ND {0.5) Al N
B-10 B-10-W 73172008 610 39 48 ND (3.8) ND (3.6) ND (3.5} 9.6 120 340 2,260 6.3 7.3 A ND
B-11 8-11-W 7I31/2008 ND {10} 10 (&4 ND (0.5 12 ND {0.5) ND (0.5} ND (0.5) ND {0.5) 'ND {0.5} ND {0.5) ND {0.5) Al ND
Potentiat Vapor Intrusion ESL!™ 1 80,060,000 18,600 3,400 590 360,000 1,200 536,000 1,800 170,000 160,600 NE NE NIA
Notes:
1+ Gan Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCS) Environmental Screening Level (RSL) for ion of p al vapor intrus (Table 1),

- Resulls exceeding groundwater £5is are shaded
4,3-DCE = 1,1-Dichioroethene
1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichlorcethane
1,2-0CA = 1,2-Dichiorocthane
1,1,1-TCA = 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane
1.1,2-TCA = 1,1,2:Trichloroethane
TCE = Trichiorcethylens
DIPE © isopropyi ether
L = Micrograms per fter
N {6.5) - Analyle not detected above the stated laboratory reporting Brmit
ND = Not detected
NE = ot estabiished
N/A = Not applicable

114500 103RMC x5 - Table 3 GW




Summary of UST Excavation Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Table 3

46004700 Coliseun Way
Richmond, California

PES Environmental, inc.

Organic Analyses

{norganic Analyses

Sample Date Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organic Compounds
Dasignation Collected TPHg TPHd TPHmMo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | m.p-Xylenes o-Xylenes MTBE Other Fuel Oxygenates | Cadmium { Chromium | Lead Nickel Zing
{nglt) {HgiL) {ngfl) (ugiL) (it} (ol {ngiL) (ugfl) {ng/Ll) {mglkg) tHglLl) {ngiL) (ag/l) § (ugil} | (ugil)
UST-GW1 Br20i2009 88y NDEO | ND{300) NI{0.5) ND@.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5} ND(0.5) ND(C.5) Al ND ND(5.0} NDB.G) ND(5.0)
Groundwater ESL ! 210 210 210 46 130 43 o 100 1,800 NIA 0.25 180 25
mcLs @ NE NE NE 1.0 150 300 1,750 1,750 13 NA 5.0 50 15 109 5,000
Notes:
TPHg = Total petroleun: hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
TPH¢ = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons quantified as diesel with silica gef cleanup {with silica gel cleanup)
TPHmo = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons quantified as molor oil with silica gel cleanup (with s#ica gei cleanup)
MTBE = Methyl-fert-bulyl ether
HNE = Not established
pgll. = Micrograms per fiter
ND(50} = Compound not detected at or above the indicated laboratory reporting finait
Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic paitern which does not resembie standard
{1) = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCH) Environmental Screening Level (ESL}
where groundwater is not a current or polentisl drinking water resource.
{2) = State of California drinking water Maximun: Contaminant Levels (MCLs)
Exceeds groundwater ESL and/or MCL
7112009

114506103R004.xdsx~ Table 3




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
4700 Colisensn Way, Oakfand, CA
Samples colected on 1.7-08.

Sample Noi TPH-gas [ TPH-diesel | TPH-motor| 1,1-DCA] 1, 1-DCE} L1,2-TCA{L1,1-TCA] TCE | 1,2-DCA 'tisd,!—ﬁCE"' Taluene | DIPE

(ppb) | (ppb) ol | (ppb) | (ppt) | {ppb) | (ppb) | (pph) | (pob) {ppb). {ppb} 1 (ppb)
Biwater | NA § <50 350 ETCO I DA L S P SV I T SR
B2water | NA 95 | <250 92 ] I8 <65 | 1.8 <05 {1 <05 <65 T <05 <0.5
B3 water | NA <30 <250 § 15 <035 | <05 | <05 17 | 33 1.0 13 | 26
B4 water <50 NA NA § <04 <05 F <05 4 <035 | <05 1 <035 <0.5 1.3 <05
BS water | <50 ] NA NA <0.5 | <05 <05 | <05 1 <05 <05 1 <05 | 070 | <05

ESL [ 10073000 10072500 | 10072500 | 5.2/100 |6.0/6300] 5.0/350 | 2000900 | 5.0/530 | 0.3/300 | 6076200 | 407a00

EXPLANATION:
pp = parts per billion DCA = dichloroethane, DCE = dichlorocthene, TCA = Trichioroethane, TCE = Trichloroethene, DIPE = Diisopropyl ether.
NA = not analyzed. TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons.

* (3.061 ppm of LI, I-TCA was defect ted in soil from B1 at 2.5

ESL - Environmental Screening Level - groundwater is/is not ¢onsidered a resource, Tables A/B,




ES Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-1

g PAGE 1 OF 1
. £ ]
€ © = L
& g i F MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
o 9 i S
o m (=] (U]
[} j DARK BROWN GRAVELLY SILT {ML)
(10YRS13Y, dry, soft to medium stiff, angular fo subangular gravel up to 0,5 inches in diameter, minor very fine sand (258%
gravel, <5% sand, 70-75% fines)
B ]
- YELLOWISH BROWN SiLTY GLAY (CL)
' {10VYR5/8), dry, stiff, low plasticity, minor sand, (0% graved, <5% sand, >95% fines)
il B-1-2,5-3"
B-1-3.5%4'
— %
L]
" YELLOWISH BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY (CL)
) {10YRS/B), moist, siiff, low plasticily, angular to subangufar gravel up to 0,25 inches in diameter, minor fine sand, {35%
B.1.7.8%8' gravel, <5% sand, 60-65% fines}
B Color change to grayish green (5Gi4/2) at 8 feet
. VELLOWISH BROWH CLAY WiTH GRAVEL {0L)
(10YRS/B), moist, stiff, law plasticily, angular to subangular grave! up to 0,26 inches in diameter, {15% gravel, 0% sand, 85%
fines)
B 538 FELEOWISH BROVIN GRAVEELY CLAY WITH SAND (CL) o
(10YR5/8), wet, sofl, angular to subangular gravel up to 0.25-inches in diameter, very fine sand, (26% gravel, 15% sand,
B80% fines)
- 53
N Bottom of boring at 15 feat bgs, Grab groundwater sample B-1-W coliected from bosing. Soring backfiled with neat cemen
grout.
PROJECT 4BUG:470D Collseurn Vitay, Oakiand TIAMETER GF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Coliseunt Way, Qekland, Cajifornia REVIEWED BY Giiry Thomas
JOB NUMBER TH4BO0LO%.003 ‘ TOTAL BEPTH OF HOLE 15 Feat
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER. Migyel Rizo ‘ DATE $TARTED 8/27/08 D,_1
DRILE RIG Geoprobe 8500/ (Bt Fushy BATE COMPLETED

BI2TIGE




PES Environmental, inc.

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-2

« PAGE 1 OF ¢
: & ]
E & = 2 e
g 2 E T MATERIALS DESCRISTION
o Q >
= ) w
o i [=] 5] ]
o Tthoiooy avaliabie; enly grab groundwater sample'chlléated at:this location.
e 10 s
!
T L Botfom:of poring at 15 feet bys. Grab groundwater sample B-2-W coliected from bofiag. Boring backfilled with neat cement
giout.
. s - —

DRI RIG-

PROJECT 4800-4700 Coliseum Way, Oakland
LOCATION 4700 Costurn Way, Oakland, Galfornis
JOB NUMBER 1148:001.05.603

GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Miguol Rizo

Geaprobe SE00 (Direct Pushy.

BIAMETER OF HOLE
REVIEWED BY

TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE
DATE STARTED

BATE COMPLETED

2

Gary Thomas
15 feet
6627108

BiZTI08

PLATE

D-2




ES Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-3

‘ « PAGE 1 OF 1
. [ U
T [ L3 &
- 8 £ T MATERIALS DESCRIFTIGN
= g i &
Na fithology availiablel oy grab groundwater sample collected at this location.
)
— g - ]
P 1o 1
T 18 Holtom of boting at 15 feet bgs. Grab groundwater sample B-3-W collected from boring. Boring backfiied with neat cemeni
grout;
PROJECT 46604700 Collseum Way, Oakiand DIAMETER OF HOLE. P PLATE
LOCATION 470D Colisguny YWay, Qakland, Calfornis REVIEWEDBY- Gaty Thomas
JOB HUMBER 1948.001.03.003 TOTALTEPTH OF HOLE {5 {eet
‘GEOLQGIST/ENGINEER Miguel Rizo DATE STARTED si27/08 D _3
BRILLRIG Geoprobe 6560 Dirdet Pushy BATE COMPLETED 6/27i08 ; ;




<

PES Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-4

Getprobe 6800 (Ditect Push) _ DATE COMPLETED

PAGE 1 OF 1
. & W
' fiod b, 2
g 2 E A MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
—~ o o <L
O o i o
o o (4] < i
DARK GRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILT (ML)
(10YR4/2), dry, stiff, angular to subangudar gravel, minor very fine sand, (25% gravel, <5% sand, 70-756% fines)
1]
o VERY DARK GRAY CLAY WITH SILT (GL).
{10YR3M), moist, scft, low plasticily, minor angular gravel up to G.25-inches in diameter, {<5% gravel, 0% sant, 95-100%
fines)
Bz 593
.0 T YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
TTTTUIOYRE/EY, dry, SEH, Yow DIasticily, mindr very Tine sand, (0% gravel, <5% sarid, > a5% Tings)
BiELE S b
0
YELLOWISH BROVVN GRAVELLY CLAY {CL)
| {10YRS/B), moist, siiff, low plasticity, angutar to subangular gravel up te 0.25-inches in diameter, minor fine sand, (25% —]
0 gravel, <6% sand, 70-75% fines)
VELLOWISH BROYN CLAYEY SAND (50) _
) AA0YRELY, fislot 1 o ennrgs sand, minorgraysl, (<5% oravel, 50% sand, 3540% fines)
o YELLOWISH BROWNCLAY-(GL) '
(10YRS/B), moist, very sliff, Tow plasticity, (0% gravel, 0% sand, 100% fines}) -
i Boftom of boring at 15 feel bgs. Gesb groundwater sample 8:4-W collecied from boring. Bosing backfilled wilh neat cement
grout.

- 20 — e
PROJECT 4600-4700 Coliseum Way, Qdkland EIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Colideum Wiy, Gakland, Califernia REVIEWED BY Gary Thormae
SOB NUMBER $148.001.0%:003 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 15 fapt .
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Miguel Rizo DATE:STARTED 6/27/06 B_4

DRILLRIG Bi27I08




/W, PES Envi tal, | LOG OF BORING B-5
Engineering & Environmental Services e
& o 1ing & Environ PAGE 1 OF 1
N [ 0
€ ® w 9
g 2 & o MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
o S & -
[ [ o [0}
1] DARK GRAYI&H ‘BROWYN, GRAVELLY BHT M)
(10YR4/2), dry, siiff, angular to subangular gravet, minar very fine sand, {25% gravel, <5% sand, 70-76% fines)
= 0 -t
VERY DARK GRAY SILTY CLAY {CL)
L. _ (10YR3/1), dry, soft, low plasticity, minor angular gravel up to 0.25-inches in diameter, {<5% gravel, 0% sand, »95% fines) =
o . X
" o BHzEa 7
3 1+ YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
(1GYRE/B), dry, siff, low plasticity, minor very fine send, (0% gravel, <5% sand, »95% fines)
" 0 BEEss 1
" o .
i ) DARK GREENISH GRAY SAND (SP) -
BGANY, viel e denss, venyiing sand (0% qravel 100% 500, 0% fines)
YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL) '
L {10YRS5/8), moist, stif, low plasticity, minor very fine sand, (0% gravel, <5% sand, »95% fines) o
— ]
'YELLOWISH BROWHN SILTY CLAY WITH GRAVEL {CL)
. (10YR5/8), wel, soft, angular grave! up to 0.25-inches in diameter, minor fine sand, (15% gravel, <56% sand, B0-85% fines) o
o
m 8 N
fom B g
e o .
- ] Bollor of boring at 15 ft bigs. Boting backfiigd.with neal cement grout.
PROJECT 4800-4700 Gotiseum Way, Oakland DIAMETER OF HOLE z PLATE
LECATION 4700 Colisey Way, Qakiond. Califaria REVIEWED BY Gaty Thomas
JOB NUMBER 1148.601.03:003 TOTALDEPTH OF HOLE 15 faret
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER. Miguel Rizo DATE STARTED: 6127108 D ...5
DRILL RIG Geoprobe: 6600 (Diredt Push) DATE COMFLETED 627108 . ‘




PES Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environmentat Services

LOG OF BORING B-6

PAGE 1 OF 1

CS

BLOWSE
DEPTH (FT)
GRAPHI

MATERIALS DESCRIFPTION

DARK GRAYISH BROWN'GRAVELLY SILT (ML)
{10Y#4/2), dry, stiff, minor very fine sand, (25% gravel, <b% sand, 70-75% fines)

B N3

s © o  ofPIDppm) (2)

VERY DARKGRAY CLAY WITH SILT (ML}
(10YR3/1), moist, soft, low plasticity, minor gravel up to 0,25-inches in diameter, (5% gravel, 9% sand, >98% fines}

]
VELLOWISH BROWN SILTY GLAT (GLT
L (10YRS/3), dry, stiff, low plasticity, minor very fine sand, (0% gravel, <5% sand, >95% fines) "
B-6-6%8.5
o]
1) YELLOWISH BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY {GL)
{10YRS/8), moist, stiff, low plasticity, angular to subangular gravel up to 0.25-inches in diameter, (26% gravel, «5% sand,
70-75% fines)
DARK GREENISH GRAY SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL)
(5G4/1), wet, soft, low plasticity, very fine sand, (0% gravel, 25% sand, 75% fines}
(10YR5/8), moist, stiff, low plasticily. (D% gravel, 0% sand, 100% fines}
o .
T _Bottorn.of boring at 15 feet bgs. Grab groundwater sample B-6-W coilected from boring. Boring backfiied with neat cement
groul:

— 28 —
PROJECT 48004760 Coliseum Way, Oaktand DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Congelin Way, Oakland, California RWEEW&'D &Y Gary Thoias
JOB MUMBER 1148:001.05:0038 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 15 feet ) !
GEQLOGISTENGINEER MiguetRizo DATE STARTED BIRTHB D _._6
DRILL RIG Groprohe 6600-{Diréet:Pushy DATE COMPLETED 8i27i08




#W. PES Environmental, Inc.
v Engineering & Environmental Services oAGE 1 OF 1
s E [
£ o e Q
& £ E = MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
=] 9 i} §
o 0 = Q e
[ARK GRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILT (ML}
(10YRA/2), dry, siiff, minor very fine sand, (25% gravel, <5% sand, 70-75% fines}
VERY DARKGRAY.CLAY WITH SILT (CL)
{10YR3M), moist, soft, low plasticity, minor gravet 0.25-4aches in diameter, (<5% gravel, 0% sand, >85% fines} N
o ;
Boree 5y
o 7]
YELLOVISH BROWH SIL1Y LEAY {GL)
(10YRE/8), dry, stif, low plasticity, minor fine sand, (0% gravel, <6% sand, >85% fines) _
¢
B7648.6'
0 o

I Bottom of horing at 10 feet bgs, Boring 'Bja_ckfiI{s&twi1h:f§¢at'cemen! grut,

— 20— -
PROJECT 4500-4760.Coliseum Way, Oskland DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Cofisturi Waiy. Gakland, Calitornia REVIEWEDBY: Gary Thamas
JOB NUMBER 1148.604.03.003 TOTALBERTHGR HOLE tofeet
GEOLOGISTIENGINEER MigielRizo DATE BTARTED &127/08 D ,_7
DRILL Rity Geoprobe 6600 (Direct Push) DATE COMPLETED 627108




#W. PES Environmental, Inc. LOG OF BORING B-8

] Engineering & Environmental Services
_ &4 g e PAGE 1 OF 1
. = ©w
= © & Q
& b E z MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
o g a. =
= v L}
DARK GRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILT (ML)
(10YR4/2). dsy, s4i#f, minor very fine sand, (26% gravel, <5% sand, 70-75% sand})
HARK GREENISH GRAY GEAY (G}
.. - (5G411), moist, soft, (0% gravel, 0% sand, 160% fines) B
B-8-2,5-3'
"~ B-8-3-3,5' B
I 7
FELLOWISH BROWHN SILTY GLAY (CL)
. . (10YR5/8}, dry, stiff, low plasticity, minor fine sand, (0% gravel, <§% sand, >85% fines} N
& B-&5-85
I Baltoiny of boring a1 10 feet bgs, Bdring backfilled with neat cement grott,
S~y 15 pos— PR
o 20y | —
PROJECT 4600-4700 CuiiseumWay. Grakland DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOBATION 4700 Collgeur Way, Daklang, Cilifornia REVIEWED BY Gary Thomas
JOB NUMBER 114B:007.03.003 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 10 feet )
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER  Mipusl Rizo' _ DATE STARTED 6127108 D-S
BRILL RIG Geoprobe BEDD (Direst Pust) DATE COMPLETED BIZTIO8




ES Environmental, Inc.

Engineeﬁng & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-9

PAGE 1 OF 1

Qgg)

e E 8
2 e 5 MATERIALE DESCRIBTION
S i &
[ 1= Q
DARK GRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILT (ML)
{10YR4/2), dry, soft, angular to subangular gravel, minor very fine sand, (25% gravel, <5% sand, 70-75% fines}
o w
VERY DARK GRAY CLAY WITH S!LT {cn ’
(10YR3/1), dty, soft, [ow plasticity, minor angular grave! up to 0.25 inches in diamater, {<5% gravel, 0% sand, >35% fines) =
b ]
YELLOWISHBROWN SILTY GLAY GUAY (CL]
. (10YR5/8), dry, stiff, low plasticity, minar fine sand, (0% gravel, <5% gravel, >95% fines) "
o T
o Becomies wet at 12 feet bigs, 7
YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY CLAY WITH GRAVEL {CL)
(10Y€5/8), moist, soft, angular graved up to @.25-inches in diameter, minor very fine sand, (15% gravel, <5% sand, 80-85%
fines)
—d‘ No soit was recovered from 15 to19 feet bas,
N Bottom of boring at 19 feet bgs. Grad groundwater sample B-8-W collected from baring. Boting backfiled with neat cement
graut.
PROJECT 4500:4700 Coliseum Way, Cakland DIAMETER OF HGLE 2 PLATE
L()_;;‘."ATIO& 4750 Coliséum Way, Cakland, California REVIEWED BY ) Gary Thorias
JOB NUMBER 1145:001.83,003 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 9 fast
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Miguet Rizo: DATE STARTED: 308 D-9
ORILL RIG Geoprobe 5410 (Direct Push) DATE COMPLETED Fra1i08




PES Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environmental Semces

[LOG OF BORING B-10

<@ PAGE 1 OF 1
. F
B fird = S
8 g E & MATERIALS DEBGRIPTION
o 9 i &
B & o g
DARK GRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILT (ML)
" {10YR4/2), dry. soft, angular to subangular gravel, minor very fine sand, (25% gravel, <5% sand, 76-76% fines)
] VERY DARK GRAY CEAY WITH SILT (CL)
($OYR3/1), dry, soff, low plasticity, miner anguiar gravel up to 0.25-inches in diameter, {<5% gravel, 0% sand, »95% fines) ]
8-
YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY CLAY {CL}
{10YRSE/8), dry, stiff, low plasticity, minor fine sand, (0% gravel, <5% sand, >85% fines} |
YELLOWISH BROWN GRAVELLY CLAYICL)
(1GYR5/8), molst to wet, stiff, low plasticity, subrounded to anguiar gravet up to 0.25 inches in diameter, minor sand, (25% .
gravel, 5% sand, 70-75% fines)
YELLOWISH BROWHN SH.TY CLAY WETH’GRAVEL {GL)
(10YRS/8}, moist to wet, soft, angular gravel up to G,25 inches in diameter, minor very fine sand, (16% gravel, =5% sand,
80-85% fines)
] Bottom of boring at 16 feet bys. Grab groundwater sample B-10-W collected from boring. Boring backfiled with neal cement
gront.

- 2 — i
PROJECT 4800-4700 Collseum Way, Oikdand BIAMETER OF HOLE - 2 PLATE
LODATION 4700 Coliseurn Vay, Qakland, Califomia REVIEWED BY Gary Thomas
JOE NUMBER 1148.001.63:003 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 18 feat
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER  Miguef Rizo DATE STARTED 713408 D.,,, 1 0
pRIL RIG Geoprobs $410-(Disgct Push) DATE COMPLETED T8




PES Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-11

@ PAGE 1 OF 3
" £ 0
5 (] d Q
T
g 2 E E MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
o. < & 5
T =& o (&
3 DARK GRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILT {ML)
7N {10YR4/2), dry, stiff, anguiar to stbrounded gravel, (26% gravel, <5% sand, 70-75% fines)

0 _
VERY DARK GRAY CLAY WiTH BILT (G}
(10YR3/M), moist, soft, low plasticily, minor angular gravel up to 0.25-inches in diameter, (<5%, 4% sand, >95% fines) i
VELLOWIEH BROWN SILTY GLAY (GL)
(10YRS/4), dry, stiff, low piasticity, minor very fine sand, (0% gravel, <8% sand, >95% fines)
¢ 7
VELLOWISH BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY {CL)
(10YRS/B), moist, stiff, angular {o subrounded gravel up to 0,25-inches in diameter, minor very fine sand, (26% gravel, <6%
sand, 78-75% fines) .
™ YELLOWISH BROWN CLAYEY SANDISP)
{HGYRS/8), wat, loose, soarse sand, minor gravel, (<5% gravel, 60% sand, 35-40% fines)
YELLOWISH BROWN CLAY {CL)
L 16 (10YR5/8), moist, very stiff, low plasticity, (0% gravei, 0% sand, 100% fines) ]
] Boftom of boring at 18 feet bgs, Grab groundwater sample 8-11-W collected from boring, Boring backfiled with neat cement
qroot.

Lo - -
PROJECT ABOG-47T00 Golisaum Way, Oditand BIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Colisaurn Way, Qakland, Cslifornia REVIEWEDBY . Gary Thomas
JOB NUMBER 1H4B:004.02.003 POTEL DEPTH OF HOLE 16 feel-

GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER MiguelRizo DATE:STARTED 7431108 D“-‘l 1
DRLLRIG Geoprabe 5314 {Tredt Push) DATECOMPLETED. 734108




ES Environmental, Inc.

Enginesring & Environmental Services

LLOG OF BORING B-12

PAGE 1 OF 1

BLOWS/E"
DEPTH (FT)
GRAPHICS

MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

CONGRETE approiriately S+nches thick.

K
B
=

‘Crustied Brick {red}

B-12-1-1.5'

DARK GRAYISH BROWKN GRAVELLY SILT (ML)
(10YR4/2), dry, soft, angular to subrounded gravel, {25% gravel, 0% sand, 75% fines)

20 Br2.53

VERY DARK GRAY CLAY WITH SILT (CL}
{10YR3/1), moist, soft, trace angular gravel up to 0.25-inches in diameter, (<5% gravel, 0% sand, »95% fines)

&
B-12-6+6,5' "
Rottom of boring at 6.5 féel bgs. B'ormg'backﬂiieﬂ-w‘ﬁh' neat cement grout:
- A — p—
- Crp— ]
L— e -]
PROJECT AB0%-4700 Goliseum Way, Oakland DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Coliseim Way, Onkinnd, Galfornia REVIEWED BY Gary Thomas
JOB NUMBER “£148.001.03.003 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 6,5 feet
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Miguet Riza DATE STARTED 7i31/08 D,_vl 2
DRILL RIG Harid-Auger DATE COMPLETED 7108




PES Environmental, Inc,

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-13

v PAGE 1 OF ¥
. = o
= © [ [&]
£ pr ] = = I P
o z = i WMATERIALS DESCRIPTION
(&) B. §
a | 1]
[N m =] V]
DARK GRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILT {ML}
(10YR4£2), dry, soft, angular to subrounded gravel, (25% gravel, 0% sand, 75% fines)
VERY DARK GRAY CLAY WITH SILT (CL)
(TOYR3/1), moist, soft, low plasticily, minor angular gravel, (<5% gravel, 0% sand. »95% fines) a
2]
Btae s
0 -~
- 5 YELLOWISH BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY (GL)
{10YRS5/8), moist, stiff, low plasticity, {0% sand, 25% gravel, 75% fines)
B-13-6-8,5' T
I Bultorm-of boring at B feet bgs, Bonng backfiled with neat cement grout.

- T pa— o
PROJECT AB08.4700 Coliseum Way, Oaklend DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Coliseurh Way, Oakiatid. Califarnia: REMIEWEDBY Gary Thomas
JOB NUMBER 118.001.03.003 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE B foet ) N
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER MiguslRizo UATE STARTED 7131108 D _._1 3
DRHILL RIG- Geopfobe 5410 (Dirett Push) BATE GOMPLETED 713108 .




#W. PES Environmental, Inc. LOG OF BORING B-14

@’ Enginsering & Environmental Services PAGE 1 GF 1
' i g 8
a § & = MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
o © b &
o o0 [ &
DARK GRAVISHBROWN GRAVELLY SILT (ML)
{$0YR4/2), d1y, soft, angular to subrounded gravel, (25% gravel, 0% sand, 75% fines)
VERY DARK GRAY CLAY WITH SILT (CL)
¢ (1GYR3/1), molat, soft, jow plasticity, minor angular gravel, {<5% gravel, 0% sand, >95% fines) »
BAAEENg
0 l
T YELLOWISH BRGVN GRAVELLY CLAY (GL).
. (10YRS/B), moist, stiff, fow plasticity, {0% sand, 25% gravel, 75% fines}
0
B-14-8-8.5' N
] Eotiom of boring at & feet bgs, ‘Bukng:bakiilled with neat cement growt,
— 0 — o
- 28— .
PROJEGT 4800-4700 Colisoum Way, Gakland BIAMETER OF HOLE 2 - PLATE
LOGATION. #700 Colisevwm Way, Gakland, California REVIEWED BY Gary Thomes
JOB-NUMBER 1148.001.03.003 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE ateet v
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER  Migue! Rizo _ DATE STARTED 715108 D _1 4
ORILL RIG Geoprobe 5410.(0irect Push) DATE COMPLETED 708




A PES Envi tal. | LOG OF BORING B-15
AL nvironmental, Inc.
g Engineering & Environmental Services PAGE 1 OF 3
. E @
€ @ =2 2
& 2 & A MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
o g & S
) e ri]
3. ] < o]
‘DARK GRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILT (ME}
{10YR4/2), dry, soft, angular to subrounded, gravel, {25% gravel, 0% sand 75% fines)
?
B-i5-2.649
VERY DARK CLAY WITH SILT [GL)
(10YR3/1), dry to mpist, soft, ow plasticity, mincr anguler gravel, (<6% gravel, 0% sand, >95% fines)
B-15-6.8.5 Becomes hard at § feet bgs, 7
Bettem of boring at 8 feet bgs, Boring backfiied with neat cement grout,
e 18— ]
- B ] -
PROJECT 4500-4700- Goliseum Way, Oakland DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Collseum Viay. Gritand, Caiifornia REVIEWED BY Gary Thomas
JOB-NUMBER 1148:001.05000 TOTAL DEPTH OF MOLE el
GEQLOGISTVENGINEER. Migiel Rixty DATE STARTED 31108 D . 1 5
DRILL RIG Geoprobe 5410 (Direct Push) CATE COMPLETED 7131168




LOG OF BORING B-16

PAGE 1 OF 1

PES‘ Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environmental Services

MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

BLOWS/E”
DEPTH (FT)

YELLOWISH BROWN SH.TY GRAVEL (GM)
18YR 574, dry, [vose, angular gravel up to 1-inch in diameter, (76% graves, 0% sand, 30% fines)

[Bample 1D B-16-0.5]

Change in color to REDDISH YELLOW (7,5YR 6/6) at 1 foot bygs, moist, looze, angular to subangular gravel up to 3/4-inch in
diameter, (0% gravel, race sand, 20% fines)

BARK GRAYIGH BROVN SILTY GLAY (CL)
10YR 472, wet, soft, frace fine gravel, (trace gravel, 0% sand, 100% fines), low plasticity

Change in color to DARK BROWN (10YR 4/3) at 2.75 feel bgs, dry fo moist, medium stiff, (0% gravel, 0% sand, 100%
fines) =

I Bbtiom of borehole at 4 Test bus. BoraRols bRkhien with neat cement grott,
¢
PROUECT 460044700 Collseurn Way, Oakland DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
! LOCATION 4700 Coliseutn YWay, Qakland, Callfornia REVIEWED BY GoT
JOB BUMBER - HABU01.03.0%0 TOTAL DEPYHOF HOLE 4 feot
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Chris Baldnssari DATE STARTED a/20100 C-1
BRILLRIG: Dlirect Push Rig BATE COMPLETED A27/09




#. PES Environmental, Inc.

LOG OF BORING B-17

@ rgincering & Environmental Serv o
0 Eng g & Environm ces PAGE 1 OF 1
. = 0
I3 s L g
g 2 z % MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
= 9 W =
[ @ (=] (4] o
FELLOWIGH BROWH SILTY GRAVEL (GM)
10YR 5/4, dry, loose, anguiar gravel up to 1-inch in diametar, {70% gravet, 0% sand, 30% fines)
{Sampie 1D: B-17-0.5)
Color change to REDDISH YELLOW (7.5YR 6/8) at 1 foot bgs, moist, loase, angutar to subangular Qravel up to id<nch in “l
diameter, (80% gravel, trace sand, 20% fines}
DARK BRAYISH BROWN SILTY GLAY (L)
10YR 4/2, wet, soft, trace Hine gravel, {trace gravel, 0% sand, 180% fines), iow plasticity
Change in color 1o DARK BROWN (10YR 4/3) at 2.75 feet bgs, dry to moist, medium siiff, (race gravel, 0% sand, $00%
fines) ]
Botiom of borehole at 4 feit Bgs. Borehole backiilled with neat cement grout,
L 5 pE—— P
- 10— f—
PROJEET 4600-4700 Golfseui Way, Otklend DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOGATION 4700 Collseum Way, Gakland; Ealiformia REVIEWED BY GoT
JoB NUMBE‘_R 1148.(}01.03.019. TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 4 feet
SEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Ghite Baldassad DATE STARTED 3I2TI0T C ,_2
DRILL RIG Bireet Push Rig DATE COMPLETED 327108




LOG OF BORING B-18

PABE 1-OF 1

ES Environmental, Inc,

Engineering & Environmental Services

MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

BLOWS/E"
DEFPTH {FT)

YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY GRAVEL (GM)
1GYR 574, dry, lonse, angular gravel up te 1-inch in diamater, (T0% gravel, 0% sand, 3G% fines)

Change in ¢olor to DARK GRAY (10YR 4/1) mofiled with DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 4/8) at 1 joot bgs, gravel up o
1.B-inches in diameter

BROWN CLAY (CL}
10YR 414, dry, stiff, high plasticity
o Bottom of borehole at 4 feet bgs. Barangls backfilled with neat cement grout.
. - )
- 10 -
FROJECT 460D-4700 Coliseum- Wiy, Oakiand DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION . 4780 Cullseum Way, Oakland; Califerria REVIEWED 8Y ) 60T
Jos NUMBER’ 1148.001.03.010 TOFAL DEPTH OF HOLE 4 teet .
GEOLOGIST/AENGINEER Chris.Baldassari PATE STARTED. 3I27i08 C “3
DRILL RIG Direct:Push Rig DATE COMPLETED 327109 . )




PES Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-19

~ PAGE- 1 OF 1
. E 0

) s = 2 e

2 g E £ MATERIALS DESGRIPTION

o ] ] S

=4 1 1

o = =1 Q9 _
YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY GRAVEL (GMY
10¥R 573, dry, loose, angular gravel up it T-inch in diameter, {76% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fines}
[Sample 1D: B-19-0.5]
VERY DARK GRAY SILTY CLAY (CL)
BEY 3/1, moist, medium stiff, jow Plasticlty
Ciange in color to BROWN (10YR 4/4) at 2.5 feet bys, dry, stiff, high plasticily
Hottom of Dorehols a1 4 feet bgs, Borencle Trackiiied wilh meat cement groLt,

- § —— —
PROJECT 4BHB-4700 Coliseum Way, Osktand CIAMETER DF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION #4700 Coflseurn Way, Oakland, Califomia REVIEWED BY GOT
JOB HUMRER 1148,001.03.030 TCHPAL DEPTH OF HOLE 4fest
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Ohis Baldassarl DATE STARTED 3427109 C-4
DRILLRIG Ditect Push Rig DATE COMPLETED 3727109 ' '




A%, PES Environmental, Inc. LOG OF BORING B-20
« Engineering & Environmental Services orGE 1 OF 1
3 [ £ &
g E z 5 MATERIALS DESGRIPTION
o g ] =
o. M [a] [
TR FELLOWIGH BROWN SILTY GRAVEL (G}
Niel ¥ ; 10YR 5/, dry. Ioose, subangular gravel up to 1 inch in diameter, (70% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fines}
2]
7 VELLOWISH BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY WITH SILT (CL)
- 7 10YR §/8, dry to moist, stiff, (45% gravel, 0% sand, 55% fines) "
N
\ 7 DARK-GRAYISH BROWN GLAYEY SILT (ML)
10YR 4/2, maist to wet, soft, race fine gravel, (5% gravel, 0% sand, 95% fires)
EROWN CLAY (CH)
10YR 4/4, dry, stiff, high plasticity
Botlom of boretiote at 4 feet bgs, Borehele backfilled with neat cement grout,

- § ] ]
PROJECT 4600-4700-Colisgum Way, Qakiadd DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Colfseum Way, Oakland, Catifornia REVIEWED BY. GET
JOB NUMBER | 1IRE0GRIB.0T0 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 4 feéi ‘
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER -Chiis Baldassarl DATE $TARTER are7ivn C _,5
DRILL-RIG: Dirget Push Rig. DATE COMPLETED 327109




PES Environmental, Inc.

Engingefing & Environmental Se_rvic_es

LOG OF BORING B-21

DRILL RIG Ditect Pusty Rig DATE COMPLETED 3/27/09

« PAGE 1 OF 1
: i 0

= [ & g

@ ‘ﬁ E T MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

o 9 iy &

& 2] [=] ]

' GHT BROWNISH GRAY SILT WITH GRAVEL (ML}

dry, stiff, contalns trace amouns of rad-stained soil
[Sample 1D: 8-21-0.5%
DARK GREENISH GRAY CLAYEY SILT (ML)
EBG 4/, moist, madium s, (0% grave!, trace sand, 100% fines) o
VERY DARK GREENISH GRAY SILTY CLAY (GL)
6GY 3/, wet, soft, low plasticity |
BROWN CLAY y
1OVR 474, dep, st bighpladtisity
Bottom Gt hifenole al 4 Teet bgs, Borehele backfifed with neat cement'grout.

b 40— o
PROJEGT 4600-4700 Coliseum Way, Oaidand DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Celiseum Wey, Oakland, California REVIEWED BY Git
JOB NUMBER- 1148.007.08,010 TOTAL DEFTH OF HOLE 4 feat
GECLOGIST/ENGINEER Chris Baldessad DATE STARTED 3527109

C-6




LOG OF BORING B-22

Enginsering & Environmental Services PAGE 4 OF 1

MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

#®, PES Environmental, Inc.
£
5

BLOWS/S”
DEPTH §T)

YELLOWISH BROWHN SILTY GRAVEL(GM)
10YR 5/4, dry, loose, angufar gravel up to 1-inch in diametes, {70% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fines)

# L GRAPHICS

Change in color to DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 4/6), moist, angular to subangular gravel up to 3/4-inch in diameler,
{80% gravel, trace sand, 20% fines), trace clay

[Sample 1D: B-22-1,0]

VERY DARK GREENISH GRAY CLAYEY SILT (ML)
5GY 3/1, moist, medium stiff, trace fine gravel, (trace gravel, 0% sand, 100% fines), hydrocarbon oder
BROWN GLAY (CHY
10YR 4/4, dry, siiff, high plasticity
Sottorn of barehcle al 4 166t bys, Borefiole backRles with neat cement grout.
o i o
— 10— : =
PROJECT 4600-4700 Coliseuim Way, Oakland BIAMETER OF HOLE Y PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Coliseum Way, Ozkiand, Gallformia REVIEWEO 8Y GO
JOB NUMBER 114§8.001.03.010 TOTAL DEPTHIOE HOLE #igat
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER. Chris Baldassari DATE STARTED WITIY C “7
DRILLRIG Ditaet Pissh Rig DATE COMPLETED AUR7I00




#®. PES Environmental, Inc.
% Engineeting & Environmental S'iarvéces

LOG OF BORING B-23

BABE, 1:0F 1
P 7]
£ & 4 . )
g z & RATERIALS DESCRIFTION
= ! 3
. 0 a
| ﬂ STRONG BROWN SILTY GRAVEL (GM) '
" P 7.6YR 4/6, dry to moist, loose, angular gravel up to 1-inch in diameter, (70% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fimes), trace red-stained
b " soit
A4 {)
=]
gy
VERY DARK GRAYISH BROWN CLAY (CL) .
10YR 3/2, dry to moist, medium stiff 1o stiff, trace coarse-grained sand, {0% gravel, 0% sand, 100% fines)
Change in color to DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 4/4)
Tollom of borehole at 4 feet Bgs:. Borehold backiiled with neat cement grout.
. G i
oo, 10— .
PROJEGT JEGH-ATO0 Coliseum Way, Gakiand DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOQM’ION A700 Coliseuny Way, Oakdand, California REVIEWED BY GDT
JOB NUMBER 1448.001.03:690 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 4 feet .
GEOLOGISTIENGINEER Chyis Baldassar DATE STARTED 3127109 C ~8
BRILL RIG Bitest Pushi Rig DATE COMPLETED 3/27/08 '




#®, PES Environmental, Inc. - LOG OF BORING B-24

Engingering & Environmental Services

PAGE 1 -OF 1

e = £ 8 ..

g g = & MATERIALS DESGRIPTION

O o I
c3 ot i1}
o 0 L3 9 .
Ll STRONG BROWN SILTY GRAVEL (GM)
e Y d 7.5YR 416, dry to maist, loose, angular gravel up to 1-inch in diameter, (70% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fires), tace red-stained
i £

[Sarmple 1D; B24-0:5),

VERY DARK GRAYISH BROWN CLAY {CL)
10¥# 3/2, dry to moist, medium stiff 1o stiff, trace coarse-grained sand, (0% gravel, 0% sand, 100% fines)

Change in color 1o DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 4/4)

"’ Bniiom of borerols af 4 Taat Bgs, Borehols backflled with neat cement grout,

- £ o] -
PROJEST 4600-4700 Coliseiien Way, Dakland DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Gollsaum Way, Gektand, California REVIEWED BY GDT
JOB NUMHER 1148:001.03:010 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE.  4fast .
GEQLOGIST/ENGINEER  Chris Baldsssan DATE STARTED. aiartoe C -"9
DRILL RIG. Difect Push Rig DATE COMPLETED 312709




PES Environmental, Inc,

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-25

PAGE 1 OF 1

MATERIALS DESGRIPTION

BLOWS/B”
DEPTH (FT)
GRAPHICS

VELLOWISH BHOWN SILTY CRAVEL (G

10YR 674, gry, loose, angular gravei up {6 1-inch in diametar, (70% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fines)

DARK GRAYISH BROWN SH.TY CLAY (L}
{Bampie D B-25-1,0]

10YR 472, wet, soft, trace fine gravel, (trace graval, 0% sand, 100% fires), low plasticity, strong hydracarbon odor

VERY DARK GREENIGH GIRAY CLAY BILT (ML)

5GY 3/1, molst, medium stiff, trace fine gravel, {frace gravel, 0% sand, 100% fines), strong hydrocarbon odor n

Bottom of borehole at 4 feat bgs, Borehole backfilled with neat cement grouy,

| H} — o
PROJECT 46004700 Collssum Way, Gakland DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOGATION 4700 Colisgirg YWay, Gakland, Calfornia REVIEWED BY GoT
JOBNUMBER 1145001 .05.010: TOTALDEPTH OF HOLE A foet ,
GEOLOGISTENGINEER Chis Baldassar DATE STARTED (27109 C ”1 0
DRILY RIG Dlesist Push Rlg . BATE COMPLETER 327108 .




ES Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-26

PAGE 1+-OF §

BLOWS/6"
DEPTH {FT)
GRAPHICS

MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

‘DUSKY REDFSILTY GRAVEL (GM)
10YR 3/3, dry, loose, angliar gravel up to 1-nc

h in diameter, (70% gravet, 0% sand, 30% fines}), some red-s‘tained soil

{Sample ID: B-26-1,01

DARK GRAYISH BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
10YR 4/2, wet, soft, race fine gravel, {trace gravel, 0% sand, 100% fines}, low plasticity o

REBHEH BROVWN motind with DARK VELLOWISH BROWN GLAYEY SILT (ML)
2.5VR 414.-10YK 416, dry to moist, stiff, trace fine gravel ’ ’
. Sottom of borehale at 4 feel bys: Borerie backfiled with neat cement grout.
- § —
L 10— —
' PROJECT 4600-4700 Coliseush Way, Oaklang DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOGATION 4700 Colisesm Way, Oakland, Califormia REVIEWED 8Y GOT
JOB NUMBER' C M4B001.03.010 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 4 femt ) )
GEOLOGISTIENGINEER Chels Seldatsarl DATE STARTED 3127108 C"‘1 1
DRILL RIG Direet Piish Riy DATE COMPLETED 2127109




PES Environmental, lnc

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-27

PAGE 1-OF 1

BLOWS/E"
DEPTH (FT}
GRAPHICS

MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

[Sample [0: 8-27-1.0)

YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY CRAVEL (GIgy
10YR 5/4, dry, Ipose, angular graved up to 1-inch in diameter, {70% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fines)

Change in calor to DARK YELLOWISH SROWN (10YR 4/6) at 0.75 feet bgs, maist, loose, angular to subangualar gravel up
: 1o 3/4-inch in diameter, {806% grave!, trace sand, 20% fines), trace clay

FARK GHAYISH HROWN SILTY BLAY LY.
1OYR 4/2, wet, soft, trace fine gravel, (trace gravel, 0% sand, 100% fines}, tow plasiicity

BUVE BROVWN CLAYEY SILT WITH GRAVEL (LY
» 2.5Y 4/4), dry o moist, st#f, fine gravel (15% gravel, 0% sand, 85% fines) -
i Bottom-of borehole at 4 feet bys. Botehicle backfilled with néa‘t cament grout,
E— 5 —i pam—
e b -
PROJECT 4500:4700 Coliseum Way, Oaltand DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOGATION 4700 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California REVIEWED BY GoT
JOBNUMBER 1148,001.03.010 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 4 feet
GEQLOGISTENGINEER - Chrs Baldassert DATE STARTED 327109 C “1 2
DRILL RIG Birect Push Rig DATE COMPLETED 3127109 .




ES Environmental, Inc.

Enginesring & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-28

~ PAGE 1 OF 1
e g E 8
B S g £ MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
2 S ul %
[+ @ a w
LIGHT BROWNISH GRAY SILT WITH BRAVEL {ML)
10YR 872, dry, stiff, contains frace amounts of red-stained soil
. DARK GREENIEH GRAY CLAYEY SILT-(MLy
SBG 471, dry to moist, stiff, (0% gravel, trace sand, 100% fines)
{Sampie D: B-28-1.0}
VERY DARK GREGNISH GRAY SILTY GLAY (GL]
BGY.2M, moist, 5o, low plasticty i
—. 5 —— P
- A0 —
PROJECT 4600.4700 Seliseuin Way, Qaklend DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATICN 4700 Culiseun Way, Oaklend, Galifornia REVIEWED BY GDT
JOB NUMBER 1148, 091 308 TOTAL BEPTH.OF HOLE 4 feet. )
| GECLOGISTENGINEER Chris Baldassan DATE STARTED EUATY] C ,,,1 3

BRILLRIG: Direet Push Rig ) DATE COMPLETED BI2TING.



ES Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environtnental Services

LOG OF BORING B-29

~ PAGE: 1 °OF 4
. £ v
=2 o L e
= o o
B g = z MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
o S & &
i o = [
{IGAT BROWNISH GRAY Sil.T WilH GRAVEL (ME)
dry, stiff, contains trace amounts of red-slained soll
DARK GREENISH GRAY GLAYEY SILT (ML}
5BG 4/, moist, stiff, (0% gravef, trace sand, 100% fines} .
VERY DARK GREENISH GRAY SILTY CLAY {CL)
5GY a1, moist, soft, low plasticity o
BROWNGLAY(GH)
VR4, gy, sUE hsg Jlasticity aslicit
Bottér of porehole at 4 feet bgs. Borehole backilied with nat certent Grout.
B 5 PR— a—
e 10— s
PROUECT 4B00-4700 Cotisbim Way, Oaidand DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Coliseurn Way, Oekland, Caffornia fFEVIEWEDBY GoT
JOB NUMEER 1148.001.03.010 TOTAL DEFTH OF HOLE 4 feat ,
GEOLOGISTENGINEER Chris Baldassad DATE STARTED 827708 C_1 4
ORILL RIG | ‘Direct Push Rig DATE COMPLETED 2T




. PES Envi tal. | LOG OF BORING B-30
S nvironmental, Inc,
@QF Enyincering & Environmental Services oRGE 1 OF 1
: E 0
T o L &
B 2 E £ MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
o g t 4
GHT BROWNIGH GRAY GILT WiTH GRAVEL (ML)
dry, stiff,contains trace amounts of red-stained soil
[Sample 1D: B-30-0.5]
DARK BREENISH GRAY CLAYEY SILT (ML)
= 5BG 4/, dry to maist, stiff, {0% gravel, frace sand, 100% fines) A
VERY DARK GREENISH GRAY SILTY CLAY {CL}
» BGY 3M, moist, soft, low piasticity i
BROWH GLAYGH). .
» Ly AOYR 414, dry,:atitf. hinh plasticily,
Bottom of borehole a1 4 feet bgs, Borehels backfilled with neat cement grout,
[ B e ot
pom 10— o]
PROJECT 4600-4T00 Cofisburt Way, Qakland BIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Coliseum Way, Gekland, Californta REVIEWED BY SpT
JOB MUMBER 1148,004.03.010: TOTAL DERTH OF HOLE 4 fes!
GEGLOSISTVENGINEER Chris Baldashari DATE STARTED 312708 C ,,,1 5
BRILLRIG Diret Pugh Rig DATE COMPLETED. 3ta7ios .




2. PES Envi tal. | ‘ LOG OF BORING B-31
NG nvironmentai, Inc.
« Engineering & Environmental Services PAGE 1 OF 1
. E 0
E B % o _
g z £ & MATERIALS DESCRIPTION.
= 9 iy =
[ o =] 15
TR FELLOVISH BROWN SILTY GRAVEL (GM)
10YR 514, dry, loose, angular gravel up to 1-inch in diameter, (70% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fines)
VERY DARK GREENISH GRAY CLAYEY SILT (ML}
5GY 3/1, maist to very moist, soff 1o medium stiff, race subangular gravel up to 1M-inch i diamster
[Sample iD: B-31-0.5}
[Sample 10: B-31-1.5)
VERY DARK GREENISH GRAT BILTT LAY (GLY
EGY 3/1, wet, soft, low plasticity
BROWN CLAYACH).
‘SR, dry, SU, hidh Slasticily- : .
Bottom of borenole at 4 feet bgs, BoreRole backiiled with neat cement grout,
oy 5 rm—— ]
PROJEST 4B0D-4750 Colistur Way, Gakland IAMETER OF HOLE 2 ' PLATE
LOCATIGN 4700 Coliseurs Way, Oakland, Caftfornia REVIEWED BY &OT
JOB HUMBER 1§48.601.03.040: ‘ TETAL DERPTIHDF HOLE atest. ]
GEQLOGISTENGINEER Chris Baldassari DATE STARTED 4127109 ) C,_1 6
DRILL RIG Direst Push Rig. DATE COMPLETED 27109




ES Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-32

« PAGE +-QF
2 £ 0

B @ % 2

g g E z MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

Q g b 2

o ) () [
YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY GRAVEL (GM)
$0YR 5/4, dry, loose, angutar gravel up to 1-inch in diameler, (70% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fines)
VERY DARK GREENISH GRAY CLAYEY SILT (ML)

. . 5GY 3/%, moist to very moist, soft to medium.stifl; trace subanguiar gravet up to 1/4-inch in diameter i

[Sample 1D: B-32-1.0)
VERY DARK GREENISH GRAY SILTY CLAY {GL)
SGY 31, wet, soft, fow plaslicity

N Battorn of borehole a1 4 feet bgs, Eoreht)!a backfited with neat cement grout.

" & ] -
PROJECT 4600-4700 Celiseism Wy, Oakiand DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
E.QCI_&T!ON 4750 Coliseurn Way, Oakiand, Galifornia REVIEWED BY GDT
;}_013 NUMH:ER- ) 1148.001.03. 10 TOTAL DEFTH OF HOLE 4 feet '
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Chris Baldassari DATE STARTED 827109 C “-1 7
DRILLRIG Diegct Push Rig DATE COMPLETED 3/27/09 '




ES Environmental, Inc.

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-33

PAGE 1 OF 1

BLOWSSE"
DEPTH (FT)
GRAPHICS

WATERIALS DESCRIPTION

YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY GRAVEL {GM)
10YR 5/4, dry, loose, angular gravel up to 1-inch in diametar, (70% gravel, 6% sand, 3G% fines)

VERY DARK GRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILT WITH CLAY (Mi) )
2.6YR 372, moist, medium stiff to stiff, angular 1o subangular gravel up to 3/4-inch fa diarmeter, {25% gravel, 0% sand, 75%
fires) 1Sample i B-33-0.5)

2-inch jense of sand at 1 foot bgs, wet, medium dense, poosty graded, medium-to coarse-grained sand

WEAK RED moltled with DARK YELLOVASH BROWN SILTY GLAY (GL)
7 6YR 4/2-10YR 4/4, moist, medium st#, trace fine gravel, (trace grave, 0% sand, 100% fines), medium plasticity

Hottom of borehote at 4 feel pgs. Barahule backfiled with neat cement grout,

—— 5 e} i
PROUECT AB08-470D Coliseurn Waiy, Gakiand DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Cotisaum Way, Oakland, Califoraia REVIEWED BY GhT
JOB NUMBER 114800103070 TOTAL EPTHOFHOLE  4fsat
GEGLOGISTENGINEER ‘ChrisBaldassar DATE STARTED 312109 C wl] 8
DRILL RIG Direct Push Rig DATE COMPLETED: 327108 -




#8. PES Environmental, Inc.
<

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-34

PAGE 1OF ¥

PID (ppm}
BLOWS/E"
DEPTH (FT)

MATERIALS DESCRIFTION

Congrele’

fines)

YELLOWASH BROWN-SILTY GRAVEL (GM}
10YR 5/4, dry to moist, loose, angular gravel up to 3/4-inch in diameter, (70% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fines)

Change in ¢olor o DARK YELLOWISH BROWN {10YR 4/6)

I VERY DARK GRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILT WITH CLAY (ML)
2 5YR 372, moist, medlur stiff to stiff, angular to subanguiar graved up to 3/4-inch in dianreter, (25% gravet, 0% sand, 75%

VERY DARK GHEENISH GRAY GLAYEY SILT (WLy
BGY 3%, molst, soft to medium stif, frace subangular gravel up to $/4-inch in diameter

AR OLIVE BROVWN SILTY GLAY 161)
5Y 312, dry 1o moist, medium stiff to stiff, trace fine gravel, (trace gravel, 0% sand, 100% fines}
‘Bottorm of borehaole at 4 feet bys. Borehole backiilied willy neat cement grout.
— 5 Y p—
— 10— ]
PROJECT 4800-4700 Coiseuii Way, Qakland DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Coliseun Way, Gaklard, California REVIBWED BY GDT
SOB RUMBER 148,001 .03.010 TOTAL BEPTH QF HOLE 4 feet »
GEQLOGIST/ENGINEER Chris Baldassari OATE STARTED 3127000 C ,_1 9
DRILL RIG Pirect Push Rig DATE COMPLETED: 32709 ol




£ PES Environmental, Inc. LOG OF BORING B-35

Engineering & Environmental Services PAGE 1 OF 1

MATERIALS DESCRIPTION

PID (ppm) (2

BLOWS/"
DEPTH (ET)

s GRAPHICS

YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY GRAVEL (GM}
10YR 6/4, dey, fcose, angular gravel up to 1-inch in diameter, {70% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fines)

[Sample 1D: B-36-0.5)

Change in coler to DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 4/6), moist, loose, angular to subangular gravel up to 3/4-inches in
diameter. (80% gravel, trice sant, 20%h fines), trace Sidy

VERY DARK GRAYISH BROWN-GRAVELLY SILT WITH-CLAY: (LY

2.6YR 3/2, moist, medium st to stiff, angular to subanguiar grave! up ko 3/4-inches in diameter, (25% gravel, 0% sand,
75% fines)

VERY: DARK GREENISH GRAY CLAYEY ST (ML)
5GEY 371, moist to very moist, soft to medium st trace subangular gravel up to 1/4-inch in diameter

‘DARKGLIVE BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
BY 3/2, dry to mosst medium stiff to stiff, trace fine gravel, (trace gravel, 0% sand, 100% fines}

B Boﬂom'qf"bozahbta.at 4fget bgs, Borehole backfilled with neat cement grout,

— 5 J— —
PROJECT 48004780 Colfssum Way, Odkland DIMMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOGATION AT00 Coliseum Way, Gakland, California REVIEWED BY GDT
JoB HUMBER 1148:001.03.010 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 4 fest ‘
GEQLOGISTIENGINEER Chris Baldassari DATE STARTED /27109 C _“2 0
DRILL RIG Direct Push Rig DATE GOMPLETED 3/27/09




PES Environmental, Inc,

Engineering & Environmental Services

LOG OF BORING B-36

PAGE. 1+ OF 1
. i o
T ] L 2
@ g ,_:E E MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
Q £ g
=} ] i)
o m =} o )
PAsphalt
SILTY GRAVEL WITH CLAY (GM)
10YR 4/6, moist, loose, angular to subangular gravel up to 3/4-incht in diameter, (80% gravel, frace sand, 20% fines)
VERY DARK GRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILT WITH CLAY (ML)
2.5YR 3/2, muoist, rmédium st 1o st¥f, angular to subsngular gravel ug to 3/M4-inch in diameter, (25% gravel, 0% sand, 75%
fines)
VERY DARK-OREENIGH GHAY GIAVEY SILT (ML)
o 5GY 371, moist to very moist, soft to medium stiff, trace subanguiar gravel up to t/4-inch in diameter "
I Bottom of burehole at 4 feet bgs, Eﬁra’hﬁ%éﬂ:b’éi?ﬁﬂlied ‘with neat cement grout,

- 5 pRm— U
PROJECT 46004700 CollSetim Way, Oakltand DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Goliseum Way, Gakland; Cilifimia REVIEWED 8Y GoT
JOB NUMBER T148.001.93.010 TOTALDEPTE OF HOLE 4ot
GEOLOBISTENGINEER Chris Baldassen DATE STARTED 3ig7108 C _2 1
DRILL RIG Diratd Push Rig DATE COMPLETED 327109 -




PES Environmental, inc.

Engineering & Environmental Services

‘ LOG OF BORING B-37

PAGE 1-OF 1

MATERIALS DESERIPTION

BLOWS/HE"
DEPTH (FT)

VELLOWISH BROWN LTV GRAVEL (GM)
10YR 5/4, dry, loose, angusar gravel up to 1-inch in diameter, {70% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fines)

VERY DARICGRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILT WITH CLAY (ML)

fines)

(Sample ID; B-37-1.0)

2 5YR 3/2, moist, medium siff to s, angular to subangular gravel up to 3/4-inch in diemeter, {25% gravel, 0% sand, 76%

DARK QLIVE GRAY SILTY GLAY {CL)
§Y 3/2, dry to molst, medium stiff to stiff, trace fine gravel, {trace gravel, G% sand, 180% fines)

Holiom of borehole at 4 feet bgs, Borehole backfilled with neat cement grout,
5 —_— —
— 10 SRR a——
PROJECT . 4500-4760 Galisebim Way: Oakland "DIAMETER GF ROLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Coliseurn Way, Gakland; Califormia REVIEWEDBY GoT
JOB NUMBER | 1I4BO0YUS.010 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 4fent
GEQLOCGIST/ENGINEER  Ghris Baldassar) DATE STARTED areTing

DRILL RIG Direct.Push Rig DATE COMPLETED 327109

c-22




#8. PES Environmental, Inc.

LOG OF BORING B-38

« Engineering & Environmental Services PAGE 1 OF 4
: & E
2 2 r MATERIALS DESCRIFTION
Q 9 &
=t o EL
[ o0 a . .
YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY GRAVEL {GM)
10YR 5/4, dry, Icose. angular gravel up o t-inch in diameter, (70% gravel, 0% sand, 30% fines}
B Change in color fo REDDISH YELLOW (7,5YR 6/6) at 1 foot bgs, moist, loose, angular to subangutar grave! up to 3/4-inch in
diameter, (B0% gravel, trace sand, 20% fines)
DARK GRAYISH BROWN SiLTY CLAY {CL} )
10YR 4/2, wet, soft, trace fine gravel, (trace gravel, 6% sand, 100% fines), low plasticity
Change in ealor to DARK BROWN {10YR 4/3) at 2.75 feet bgs, dry to molst, medium stif, (0% gravel, 0% sand, 100%

L, — fines) i

B ™ Bottom of baorshale Al 4 fael-bgs, Horehols backiiled with neat cement grout.

T— 5 ——d .
PROJECT 4600-4760 Cotiseum Way, Cakland DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 PLATE
LOCATION 4700 Coliseumn Way, Qaidand, California REVIEWED BY GhT
JOB NUMBER 1148,6G1.03,.610 TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 4 {eet .
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Ctris Baldassari DATE STARTED 3127709 C _‘2 3

| DRILL RiG Direct Push Rig DATE COMPLETED 3127/09 o
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Recording Requested By:

Mr. John Weber
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Artu Levi, Director

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

COVENANT AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTION
ON PROPERTY

4600-4700 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California

This Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property (this "Covenant") is made as
of the 5 7¢4) day of Dec empg, 2009 by T ohn F. Weber and Charlene A. Weber, as Trustees of
the John E. and Charlene A. Weber Trust (Covenantor), who is the Owner of record of that
certain property situated at 4600-4700 Coliseum Way, in the City of Oakland, County of
Alameda, State of California, which is more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto
and incorporated herein by this reference (such portion hereinafter referred to as the "Burdened
Property™), for the benefit of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (the
"County™), with reference to the following facts:

Al The Burdened Property, and groundwater underlying the property, contains
hazardous materials.

B. Contamination of the Burdened Property. Lead and zinc, assoclated with the
historic over-spray of red paint onto the ground at the property, and volatile organic compounds
(VOCs), specifically 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) and 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) from
a former chenmical storage container, have been detected in soil on portions of the Burdened
Property. VOCs, specifically 1,1,1-TCA and its degradation products, and very low
concentrations of toluene associated with a former gasoline tank, have been detected in
groundwater beneath the Burdened Property. The above chemicals constitute hazardous
materials as that term is defined in Health & Safety Code Section 25260. Fach of the above
conditions has been addressed under the oversight of the County, as described below.

In 2003, four surface soil samples were collected from red-stained soil identified at the eastern
portion of the Burdened Property. Based on the results of the sampling and analysis, the affected
aren was excavated 1o a depth of approximately 12 inches below ground surface (bgs).
Approximately 485 tons of soil were removed from an area measuring 140 feet by 40 feet. The
approximate excavation area is depicted in Exhibit B. Following the excavation, four




confirmation soil samples were collected and analyzed for total lead, the primary contaminant of
concern. All lead levels were below the Risk Based Screening Level for lead established by the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) of 750
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)-

In January 2008, a soil and groundwater investigation was conducted at the Burdened Property.
‘The work included sampling five soil borings (B1 through B5) positioned in the northern and
eastern portions of the Burdened Property and a four point composite sample along the former
railroad spur. The sampling identified 1,1,1-TCA and its degradation products in groundwater
beneath the eastern-northeastern portion of the Burdened Property, with. the highest
concentration (1,200 micrograms per liter [ng/L] of 1,1,1 - TCA) in boring B1 in the eastern
corner. Lower concentrations of 1,1,1-TCA were detected in the soil sample collected from
boring B1. Very low concentrations of toluene were detected in the groundwater samples
collected from the location of a former gasoline tank shown on historical Sanborn maps in the
northern portion of the property. Hydrocarbons and VOCs were not detected in the soil samples
collected from these borings. TPHd and TPHmo were detected at concentrations of 9.9 and 84
mg/kg, respectively, in the composite sample collected along the former railroad spur; VOCs and
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were not detected in this sample.

In June and July 2008, a subsurface investigation identified the presence of 1,1-DCA and 1,1,1-
TCA in soil directly beneath a former storage shed on the Burdened Property at concentrations in
excess of the applicable Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) developed by the RWQCB for
soil in commercial/industrial settings. 1,1,1-TCA and 1,1 - DCA were also detected in
groundwater in the vicinity of the shed, although at concentrations below the applicable ESLs.

In early 2009, additional red-stained soil was observed beneath and around the shed. Sampling
and remediation was conducted between March and May 2009. Remediation removed the red-
stained soil to a depth of approximately 12 inches and the VOC-affected soil from beneath the
shed to a further depth of 5.5 feet bgs. The approximate excavation area is depicted in Exhibit B.
Verification soil sampling indicated that the excavation removed all soil beneath the shed
containing concentrations of VOCs above the applicable ESLs. The excavation also removed
soil with lead and/or zinc above target cleanup goals, with three exceptions: zinc-affected soil at
sample location B-31 and lead- and zinc-affected soil at sample locations B-49 and B-50. These
three locations are shown on Exhibit B. Fach of these areas was capped with concrete 10 prevent
future exposures. The approximate Jocation of the concrete cap is shown on Exhibit B.

During the work in 2009, one 1,100-gallon underground storage tank (UST) was identified at the
Burdened Property. The UST was removed from the property in April and May 2009. The
location of the former UST is shown in Exhibit B. Approximately 875 gallons of water with
relatively low concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel and motor il .
(TPHd and TPHmo) was pumped from the UST and transported off-site for recycling. Soil and
groundwater samples were collected during the UST removal. With the exception of zinc, the
laboratory analytical results for all soil samples were below the applicable ESLs. With the
exception of nickel and zinc, the laboratory analytical results for the groundwater sample were
below the respective groundwater ESLs for sites where groundwater is not a current or potential
source of drinking water. The concentrations of nickel and zinc in groundwater were, however,



below the State of California drinking water Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs). The UST
excavation was backfilled to the ground surface. The report documenting the UST removal and
the soil and groundwater sampling was submitted to the County on July 1, 2009.

C. Exposure Pathways. The contaminants addressed in this Covenant are present in
soil and groundwater on the Burdened Property. Without the mitigation measures which have
been performed on the Burdened Property, exposure to these contaminants could take place via
dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation. The risk of public exposure to the contaminants has
been substantially lessened by the remediation and controls described herein.

D. Adjacent Land Uses and Population Potentially Affected. The Burdened Property
is used for industrial purposes and is adjacent to commercial and indusirial land uses.

E. Full and voluntary disclosure to the County of the presence of hazardous materials
on the Burdened Property has been made and extensive sampling of the Burdened Property has
been conducted.

F. Covenantor desires and intends that in order to benefit the County, and to protect
the present and future public health and safety, the Burdened Property shall be used in such a
manner as to avoid potential harm to persons or property that may result from hazardous
materials that may have been deposited on portions of the Burdened Property.

ARTICLE I
GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 Provisions to Run with the Land. This Covenant sets forth protective provisions,
covenants, conditions and restrictions (collectively referred to as "Restrictions™ upon and
subject to which the Burdened Property and every portion thereof shall be improved, held, used,
occupied, leased, sold, hypothecated, encumbered, and/or conveyed. The restrictions set forth in
Article 1] are reasonably necessary to protect present and future human health and safety or the
environment as a result of the presence on the land of hazardous materials. Each and all of the
Restrictions shall run with the land, and pass with each and every portion of the Burdened
Property, and shall apply to, inure to the benefit of, and bind the respective sUCCESSOrs in interest
thereof, for the benefit of the County and all Owners and Occupants. Each and all of the
Restrictions are imposed upon the entire Burdened Property unless expressly stated as applicable
to a specific portion of the Burdened Property. Each and all of the Restrictions run with the land
pursuant to section 1471 of the Civil Code. Each and all of the Restrictions are enforceable by
the County.




12 Conpcurrence of Owners and Lessees Presumed. All purchasers, lessees, or
possessors of any portion of the Burdened Property shall be deemed by their purchase, leasing,
or possession of such Burdened Property, to be in accord with the foregoing and to agree for and
among themselves, their heirs, successors, and assignees, and the agents, employees, and lessees
of such owners, heirs, successors, and assignees, that the Restrictions as herein established must
be adhered to for the benefit of the County and the Owners and Occupants of the Burdened
Property and that the interest of the Owners and Occupants of the Burdened Property shall be
subject to the Restrictions contained herein.

1.3 Incorporation into Deeds and Leases. Covenantor desires and covenants that the
Restrictions set out herein shall be incorporated in and attached to each and all deeds and leases
of any portion of the Burdened Property. Recordation of this Covenant shall be deemed binding
on all successors, assigns, and lessees, regardless of whether a copy of this Covenant and
Agreement has been attached to or incorporated nto any given deed or lease.

1.4  Purpose. Itis the purpose of this instrument to convey to the County real property
rights, which will run with the land, to facilitate the remediation of past environmental
contamination and to protect human health and the environment by reducing the risk of exposure
to residual hazardous materials.

ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS

21  County. "County" shall mean the Alameda County Environmental Health
Services and shall include its successor agencies, if any.

2.2  Improvemenis. "Improvements” shall mean all buildings, roads, driveways,
regradings, and paved parking areas, constructed or placed upon any portion of the Burdened
Property.

2.3 Occupants. "Occupants” shall mean Owners and those persons entitled by
ownership, leasehold, or other legal relationship to the exclusive right to use and/or occupy all or
any portion of the Burdened Property.

24  Owner or Owners. "Owner" or "Owners" shall mean the Covenantor and/or its
successors in interest, who hold title to all or any portion of the Burdened Property.

‘ ARTICLE I
DEVELOPMENT, USE AND CONVEYANCE OF THE BURDENED PROPERTY

3.1  Restrictions on Development and Use. Covenantor promises to restrict the use of
the Burdened Property as follows:




a. Development of the Burdened Property shall be restricted to industrial,
commercial or office space;

b. No residence for human habitation shall be permitted on the Burdened Property;

c. No hospitals shall be permitted on the Burdened Property;

d. No schools for persons under 21 years of age shall be permitted on the Burdened
Property;
e. No day care centers for children or day care centers for Senior Citizens shall be

permitted on the Burdened Property;

f. No Owners or Occupants of the Property, or any portion thereof, shall conduct
any excavation work on the Property unless expressly permitted in writing by the County. Any
contaminated soils brought to the surface by grading, excavation, trenching, or backfilling shall
be managed by Covenantor or his agent in accordance with all applicable provisions of local,
state and federal law;

All uses and development of the Burdened Property shall be consistent with any
applicable County Cleanup Order or Risk Management Plan, each of which is hereby
incorporated by reference including future amendments thereto. All uses and development shall
preserve the integrity of any cap, any remedial measures taken or remedial equipment installed,
and any groundwater monitoring system installed on the Burdened Property pursuant to the
requirements of the County, unless otherwise expressly permitted in writing by the County.

h. No Owners or Occupants of the Property or any portion thereof shall drill, bore,
otherwise construct, or use a well for the purpose of extracting water for any use, including but

not limited to, domestic, potable, or industrial uses, unless expressly permitted in writing by the
County.

i. The Owner shall notify the County of each of the following: (1) The type, cause,
Jocation and date of any disturbance to any cap; any remedial measures taken or remedial
equipment installed, and any groundwater monitoring systems installed on the Burdened
Property pursuant to the requirements of the County, which could affect the ability of such cap or
remedial measures, remedial equipment, O monitoring system to perform their respective
functions and (2) the type and date of repair of such disturbance. Notification to the County shall
be made by registered mail within ten (10) working days of both the discovery of such
disturbance and the completion of repairs;

j. The Covenantor agrees that the County, and/or any persons acting pursuant to
County cleanup orders, shall have reasonable access to the Burdened Property for the purposes

of inspection, surveillance, maintenance, or monitoring, as provided for in Division 7 of the
Water Code

k. No Owner or Occupant of the Burdened Property shall act in any manner that will



aggravate or contribute to the existing environmental conditions of the Burdened Property. All
use and development of the Burdened Property shall preserve the integrity of any capped areas.

37  Epforcement. Failure of an Owner or Occupant to comply with any of the
restrictions, as set forth in paragraph 3.1, shall be grounds for the County, by reason of this
Covenant, to have the authority to require that the Owner modify or remove any Improvements
constructed in violation of that paragraph. Violation of the Covenant shall be grounds for the
Cotmty to file civil actions against the Owner as provided by law.

33 Notice in Agreements. After the date of recordation hereof, all Owners and
Occupants shall execute a written instrument which shall accompany all purchase agreements or
Jeases relating to the property. Any such instrument shall contain the following statement:

The land described herein contains hazardous materials in soils and in
the ground water under the property, and is subject to a deed restriction dated
as of Jecemper 2 ., 2009, and recorded on " oM 2607,
in the Official Records of Alameda County, California, as Document No.

2009381215 which Covenant and Restriction imposes certain covenants,
conditions, and restrictions on usage of the property described herein. This
statement is not a declaration that a hazard exists.

ARTICLE IV
VARIANCE AND TERMINATION

4.1 Variance. Any Owner or, with the Owner's consent, any Occupant of the

Burdened Property or any portion thereof may apply to the County for a written variance from
the provisions of this Covenant.

492  Tenpination. Any Owner or, with the Owner's consent, any Occupant of the
Burdened Property or a portion thereof may apply to the County for a termination of the
Restrictions as they apply to all or any portion of the Burdened Property.

43  Term. Unless terminated in accordance with paragraph 4.2 above, by law or
otherwise, this Covenant shall continue in effect in perpetuity.

ARTICLE V
MISCELLANEOUS

51  No Dedication Intended. Nothing set forth herein shall be construed to be a gift
or dedication, or offer of a gift or dedication, of the Burdened Property or any portion thereof to
the general public.

57 Notices. Whenever any person gives or serves any notice, demand, or other
communication with respect to this Covenant, each such notice, demand, or other



comrmupication shall be in writing and shall be deemed effective (1) when delivered, if
personally delivered to the person being served or official of a government agency being served,
or (2) three (3) business days after deposit in the mail if mailed by United States mail, postage
paid certified, return receipt requested:

If To: "Covenantor”

Mr. John Weber
P.O. Box 304
Diablo, California 94528-304

If To: "County"

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Attention: Director

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

53  Partial Invalidity. If any portion of the Restrictions or terms set forth herein i8
determined to be invalid for any reason, fhe remaining portion shall remain in full force and
effect as if such portion had not been included herein.

54  Aricle Headings. Headings at the beginning of each numbered article of this
Covenant are solely for the convenience of the parties and are not a part of the Covenant.

55  Recordation. This instrument shall be exceuted by the Covenantor and by the
Director of Environmental Health Services. This instrument shall be recorded by the Covenantor
in the County of Alameda within ten {10} days of the date of execution.

56  References. All references to Code sections include successor provisions.

57  Construction. Any general rule of construction to the contrary notwithstanding,
fhis instrument shall be liberally construed in favor of the Covenant to effect the purpose of this
instrument and the policy and purpose of the Water Code. If any provision of this instrument 1s
found to be ambignous, an interpretation consistent with the purpose of this instrument that
would render the proviston valid shall be favored over any interpretation that would render it
invalid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Covenant as of the date set forth
above.

Covenag{or: Co or _
B;:&f L bdedty | Hlostee BY?%AZ{///V /L/ﬂﬁfmj /W

Lg

Titlek Jokn_£. Webes, 7% usTee Title: Chptlene A.W2ehen TRVSTR=
pDa¥: ___Neq. L Zes? Date: Dec, 2,200}

Jehn £, ,44;547 fé}gx/eme A, LJEJ’JQR Tﬁug'é‘




Agency: Alameda County
Environmental Health Services

£, —_—
- gy

By: T
Titte: Dirggtor 2~ ARILU Lev/
Date: pre2, i 089
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACK OWLEDGMET .

State of California

County of __Alameda

On 12/2/09 before me, 1.1z Campos, Notary public

Date Wame and 16 of Ofticer (e.g., “Jane Boe, Notary Public’)

personally appeared Charlene A. Weber

Wamate) of Signer(s)

&) personally known to me

7 (or proved fo me on the basts of satisfactory evidence)
Lz G. CAMPOS

Commission # 1768657 to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscrived fo the

i within instrument and acknowledged to me that
My Comm. Bxpressep24,2011 § he/she/they executed the same in hisfher/their authorized
- capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seal Above g gnatu e

OPTIONAL

Though the information helow ls not required by faw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Deed Restriction

Blgnature of Notary Public

Document Date: December 2, 2009

Number of Pages:

Signer{s) Other Than Named Above.

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Charlene A. Weber Signers Name!
g1 Individual 7} individual
1 Corporate Officer - Titie(s): {J Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[ Partner — [ Limited T General
. _Attorney in Fact
0 Trustes

7 Partner — [ Limited [ General
71 Attorney in Fact

RIGHT THUMBERINT
OF SIGNER

Top of thumb here

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
- QF SIGNER

Te f 1 B h
[ Trustee op of fhumi nere
1 Guardian or Conservaior [ Guardian or Conservator
1 Other: 1 Other:

Signer Is Representing: —— Signer |s Representing! . ———

B T Gt N P S A AT SR e I G B A S A G S

R R T R TR RN

e obus Mational Motary Asscaistion + 350 De Soto Ave., PO. Box 2402 * Chateworth, CA 91313-2402  ltern No, 5807 V608

SR e ‘5%’0\“—”’0\.‘?;‘0\‘_“4"\.7‘6’4\‘3‘0\?4 X

Reorder: Gall TollkFree 1-800-876-6027



RS

State of California

Coun{y of Alameda

On 12/2/09 before me, Liz Cam‘pOS » Notary ?ublic .
{ate Tarme and Tile of ORicer (8.4, Jane Doe, Notary Public™)
Ariu Levi
personally appeared e

[ personally known to me

& (or proved to me on the basie of satisfactory evidence)

G. CAMPOS

1o be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shelthey executed the same in his/nerfthelr authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/ner/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, exscuted the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seal Above Sj gnatur“

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove vaiuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevernt fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Signature of Natary Public

Description of Attached Document
Title of Type of Document: Deed Restriction

Document Date; _ December 2, 2009 Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: __Ariu Levi Signer's Name:
{1 Individual 7 Individual
7 Corporate Officer — Title(s): {1 Corporate Officer — Titie(s):
01 Partner — O3 Limited [ General pewmemmmeamy U Partner - [] Limited J General RIGHT THUMBPRINT
{1 Attorney in Fact ‘ om T Attorney in Fact Topere_
{3 Trustee 3 Trustes
1 Guardian or Conservator 1 Guardian or Conservator
£ Other; _Director 0O Other:
Signer Is Representing: .. Signer |s Representingl
|

R R R TR R R RS R R R A S T N TR R T e N e e e

@ 2006 Nationai Notary Assucialic;h » 8350 De Soto Ave., RO, Box 2402 = Chatsworth, CA 81313-2402 Item No, 5807 vB0% Reorder: Cali Toll-Fres 1-800-876-6827




State of California

County of Alameda

On 12/2/09 before me, Liz Campos, Notary Public ,
Date Rame and Tifle of Ofiicer (8.g., Jane Doe, Notary Public’}
personally appeared John E. Weber ‘
Name(s) of Signer(s}

# personally known 1o me
1 (or proved to me on the pasis of satisfactory evidence)

to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged 1o me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

'\_7ﬂ ﬂ
Piace Notary Seal Above

Signature
OPTIONAL

Though the information below J& not required by faw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form fo another documeant,

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Deed Restriction

Signature of Notary Public

Document Date; ___ December 2, 2009 Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: John . Weber Signer's Name:

& individual {7 Individual

1 Corporate Officer — Title(s): 0 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O3 Partner — [ Limited T} Gensral  eramgpryrrrg [} Pariner — [ Limited [ General RIGHT THUMBPRINT
0 Attorney in Fact . [ Attorney in Fact o ere
0 Trustee O Trustee

0 Guardian or Conservator 1 Guardian or Conservator

] Qther: [ Other:

Signer is Representing:

Signer Is Representing: o —

B o s s e e S e T o L N N I S

© 2006 Nationat Notary Asscciation « 8350 e Soto Ave., F.O. Box 2402 ¢ Chatsworth, CA 91é13-2402




Title No, DB-58202516-MG
Locate No. CACTI7701-7701-5582-0058202516

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
EXHIBIT "A”

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF OAKLAND, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1:

A PORTION OF LOT 17 IN BLOCK 3, AS SHOWN ON THE AMENDED MAP OF CLEMENTS ADDITION TO THE
TOWN OF MELROSE, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY ON MAY 16, 19504 IN
MAP BOOK 19 AT PAGE 89, DESCRIBED AS FOLEOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF 46TH AVENUE, 14 FEET, 8 INCHES
SOUTHWESTERLY FROM THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 17; RUNNING THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF 46TH AVENUE, 14 FEET, 8 INCHESTO THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER
OF SAID LOT 17; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID LOT LINE, 57 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY IN A
DIRECT LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO. 034-2291-003
PARCEL 2:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF CLEMENT STREET (FORMERLY CLARK
STREET) WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF 46TH AVENUE (FORMERLY B STREET), AS SAID STREETS ARE
SHOWN ON THE MAP OF CLEMENT'S ADDITION TO MELROSE, FILED MARCH 22, 1873 IN MAP BOOK 5AT
PAGE 10, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY; RUNNING THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY
ALONG SAID LINE OF CLEMENT STREET, 108.9 FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES NORTHEASTERLY 400 FEET,
MORE OR LESS, TO THE SQUTHWESTERLY LINE OF PROPERTY FORMERLY OF CENTRAL PACIFIC RAILROAD
COMPANY; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID PROPERTY NOW OR
FORMERLY OF CENTRAL PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, 108.9 FEEY, MORE OR LESS, TO SAID
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID 46TH AVENUE; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF 46TH
AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 400 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO. 034-2293-003
PARCEL 3:

BEGINNING AT THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED AND DESIGNATED
PARCEL 2 IN THE DEED TO PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC. COMPANY DATED FEBRUARY 10, 1926 AND
RECORDED IN BOOK 1170, PAGE 357, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SAID MOST WESTERLY CORNER BEING IN THE
NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF COLISEUM WAY, FORMERLY CLEMENT STREET; THENCE NORTH
45°35' EAST ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID PARCEL OF LAND DESIGNATED PARCEL
2, A DISTANCE OF 400.00 FEET TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID PARCEL OF LAND DESIGNATED
PARCEL 2, SAID MOST NORTHERLY CORNER BEING IN THE SOUTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE
RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY OF SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY; THENCE SOUTH 44°25' EAST ALONG THE
NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID PARCEL OF LAND DESIGNATED PARCEL 2, SAID
NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE BEING THE SOUTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID RAILROAD RIGHT
OF WAY, 187.50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 45°35' WEST, PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY
LINE OF SAID PARCEL OF LAND DESIGNATED PARCEL 2, A DISTANCE OF 400,00 FEET TO A POINT IN THE
SOUTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID PARCEL OF LAND DESIGNATED PARCEL 2, SAID
SOUTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE BEING THE NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF COLISEUM WAY;

THENCE NORTH 44°25' WEST, ALONG THE LAST MENTIONED BOUNDARY LINE, 187.50 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO. G34-2293-004-02
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